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Dear Customer,

Optimum polymerization is an important require-

ment for all light cured materials in order to con-

sistently produce high quality restorations.

The polymerization light selected also plays a deci-

sive role in this respect. Therefore, we would like

to thank you for having purchased bluephase.

bluephase is a high-quality medical device which

has been designed according to the latest stan-

dard of science and technology in compliance with

the relevant industry standards.

These Operating Instructions will help you safely

start-up the device, make full use of its capabili-

ties, and ensure a long service life.

Should you have any further questions, please do

not hesitate to contact us (see addresses on the

reverse page).

Your Ivoclar Vivadent Team
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List of parts

1 Handpiece

2 Start button

3 Display

4 Program selection button

5 Time selection button

6 Volume button

7 Power indicator

8 Charging base

9 Power cord

10 Power pack

11 Battery

12 Light probe 10 mm

13 Anti-glare cone

10

11

311213 2

9 7 8

5 6 4
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Indicators on the charging base

Indicators on the handpiece

Indicator lights up in blue - the charging base is
connected to the power supply

Curing program and operating state

Selected indications and curing time

Charging status of the battery
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Safety

Intended use
bluephase is an LED polymerization light that produces
energy-rich blue light. It is used for the polymerization of
light-curing dental materials immediately at the dental
unit. The intended use also includes the observation of
the notes and regulations in these Operating Instructions.

Indication
With its “polywave” broadband spectrum, bluephase is
suitable for the polymerization of all light-curing dental
materials curing in the wavelength range of 380-515 nm.
These materials include restoratives, bonding
agents/adhesives, bases, liners, fissure sealants, tempo-
raries, as well as luting materials for brackets and dental-
lab materials such as ceramic inlays.

Signs and symbols

Non permissible use

Symbols on the curing light

Double insulation
(Apparatus complies with safety class II)

Protection against electrical shock
(BF type apparatus)

Observe Operating Instructions

The apparatus must not be disposed in the
normal domestic waste. Please visit your local
Ivoclar Vivadent website for detailed informa-
tion about the disposal of the unit.

Safety notes
The bluephase is a medical electronic device which is
subject to IEC 601-1 (EN 60601-1) and EMC standards
(see appendix). It complies with the relevant EU regula-
tions.

The apparatus has been shipped from the manufacturer
in a safe and technically sound condition. In order to
maintain this condition and to ensure risk-free operation,
the notes and regulations in these Operating Instructions
have to be observed. To prevent damage to equipment
and risks for patients, users, and third parties, the follow-
ing safety instructions have to be observed.

Materials, the polymerization of which is
activated outside the wavelength range of
380-515 nm (no materials known to date.)
If you are not sure about certain products,
please ask the manufacturer of the corre-
sponding material.

This unit should not be used near flammable
anaesthetics or mixtures of flammable anaes-
thetics with air, oxygen or nitrous oxide.

Portable and mobile high-frequency communi-
cation devices may interfere with medical
equipment. The use of mobile phones during
operation is not allowed.

Patients with heart or brain pacemakers can
be treated with bluephase. Investigations
have shown that there are no (electro-
magnetic) incompatibilities between the
curing light and pacemakers.

Usage and liability
– bluephase must only be employed for the intended

use. Any other uses are contraindicated. Liability can-
not be accepted for damage resulting from misuse or
failure to observe the Operating Instructions.

– The user is responsible for testing bluephase for its use
and suitability for the intended purposes. This is partic-
ularly important if other equipment is used in the
immediate vicinity of bluephase at the same time.

– Use only original spare parts and accessories from
Ivoclar Vivadent (see Accessories). The manufacturer
does not accept any liability for damage resulting from
the use of other spare parts or accessories.

NRTL (Nationally Recognized
Testing Laboratory)
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Operating voltage
Before switching on, make sure that
a) the voltage indicated on the rating plate complies with

the local power supply.
b) the unit has acquired the ambient temperature.
If the battery or power pack are used separately, e.g. dur-
ing start-up or Click & Cure corded operation, contact
with patients or third parties must be prevented. Do not
touch the exposed contacts of the battery or connection
plug (power pack).

Assumption of impaired safety
If it has to be assumed that safe operation is no longer
possible, the power must be disconnected and the bat-
tery removed to avoid accidental operation. This may be
the case, for example, if the apparatus is visibly damaged
or no longer works correctly. A complete disconnection
from the power supply is only ensured when the power
cord is disconnected from the power source.

Eye protection
Direct or indirect exposure of the eyes must be prevent-
ed. Prolonged exposure to the light is unpleasant for the
eyes and may result in injury. Therefore, using the sup-
plied anti-glare cones is recommended. Individuals who
are generally sensitive to light, who take photosensitizing
drugs, have undergone eye surgery, or people who work
with the apparatus or in its vicinity for long periods of
time should not be exposed to the light of this device
and wear protective goggles (orange) that absorb light
below 515 nm.

Battery
Caution: Use only original spare parts, particularly Ivoclar
Vivadent batteries and charging bases.
Do not short circuit battery. Do not store at temperatures
above 40 °C / 104 °F (or 60 °C / 140 °F for a short peri-
od). Always store batteries charged. The storage period
must not exceed 6 months. May explode if disposed of in
fire.

Please note that the lithium polymer battery may react
with explosion, fire, and smoke development in case of
inappropriate handling and mechanical damage.
Damaged lithium polymer batteries must no longer be
used.

The electrolytes and electrolyte fumes released during
exlosion, fire, and smoke development are toxic and cor-
rosive. In case of contact with the eyes and skin, immedi-
ately rinse with copious amounts of water. Avoid the
inhalation of the fumes. See a physician immediately in
case of indisposition.

Heat development
As it is the case with all high-performance lights, the
high light intensity results in a certain heat development.
Prolonged exposure of areas near the pulp and soft tis-
sues may result in irreversible or reversible damage.
Therefore, the recommended curing times have to be
observed. Uninterrupted curing times of more than 20
seconds on the same tooth surface, as well as direct con-
tact with the gingiva, oral mucous membrane, or skin,
have to be prevented. If required, polymerize indirect
restorations at intermitting intervals of 20 seconds each
or use external cooling with an air stream.
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Start-up

Check the delivery for completeness and any possible
transportation damage (see delivery form). If components
are missing or damaged, immediately contact your dealer
or your Service Center.

Charging base
Before you switch on the device, make sure that the volt-
age mentioned on the rating plate complies with your
local power supply. The rating plate is attached to the
underside of the charging base.

Place the charging base on a suitable, flat table top.

Remove the protective foil from the connection plug of
the power pack. Slide the connection plug of the power
pack into the socket on the underside of the charging
base. Tilt it slightly and apply slight pressure until you
hear and feel it snap into place.

Connect the power cord with the power supply and the
power pack. The Power ON indicator on the left side of
the housing lights up in blue (see Indicators on the
charging base).

Handpiece
Before you insert the light probe, remove the protective
foil on the corresponding opening of the handpiece.

Slightly turn the light probe while attaching it to the
handpiece.

After that, mount anti-glare protection on the light
probe.
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Battery
We recommend fully charging the battery before the first
use.
If the battery is fully charged, it features a curing capaci-
ty of approximately 60 minutes.

Slide the battery straight into the handpiece until you
hear and feel it click into place.

Gently place the handpiece in the corresponding rest in
the charging base. If a sleeve is used, please remove it
before you charge the battery.

If possible, use the light always with a fully charged
battery. This will prolong the service life. It is therefore
recommended to place the handpiece into the charging
base after each patient. The charging time for empty
batteries is 2 hours.

Charging status of the battery
With the handpiece switched on, the current charging
status is shown on the display as follows:

Battery fully charged (curing capacity of
approximately 60 minutes)

Battery half full

Reserve (The last bar in the battery indica-
tor is red in the reserve mode. The battery
has to be charged as soon as possible.)

When the battery is being charged,
„Charging Battery“ briefly appears in the
display before the display returns to the
stand-by mode.

Empty battery
If the battery is completely empty, the
handpiece automatically switches to the
stand-by mode. The light can no longer be
called up and the curing program and cur-
ing time can no longer be set. However, the
handpiece can be used in the Click & Cure
corded operation.
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Since the battery is a consumable, it has to be replaced
after its typical life cycle has expired after 2½ years.
See battery label for the age of the battery.

Click & Cure corded operation
bluephase can be used in corded operation at any time,
but particularly when the battery is completely empty.

For this purpose, remove the battery from the handpiece.
Then remove the power pack from the underside of the
charging base. Do not pull on the power cord.

Insert the connection plug straight into the handpiece
until you hear and feel it click into place.

During corded operation, the charging base cannot
charge the battery.

The apparatus is only completely disconnected from the
power supply if the power cord has been pulled out of
the plug-in socket.

S000001 20/11/07
dd/mm/yy
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Operation

Disinfect or autoclave contaminated surfaces of the cur-
ing light, as well as light probes, and anti-glare cones
before each use. Furthermore, make sure that the stipu-
lated light intensity permits adequate polymerization. For
that purpose, check the light probe for contamination
and damage, as well as the light intensity at regular
intervals (e.g. with the Ivoclar Vivadent radiometer “blue-
phase meter”).

Selecting the curing program and time
The curing program and the curing time can be individu-
ally set. bluephase is equipped with the following
3 curing programs for the different indications. The

desired curing program is selected with the program
selection buttons. The display changes accordingly (see
Indicators on the handpiece).
Upon the first start-up, the following settings have been
preset:

– HIGH (High Power): 10 seconds
– LOW (Low Power): 10 seconds
– SOFT (Soft start): 15 seconds

The intended curing time is selected using the time
selection buttons. Users may choose between 5, 10, 15,
20 and 30 seconds.

1200 mW/cm2

650 mW/cm2

HIGH (High Power)

LOW (Low Power)

SOFT (Soft start)

Display Curing Program Application Stipulated curing time
Intensity curve of selected materials

t [s]0 5

Consistently high light intensity for
the polymerization of restorative
and cementation materials for
direct and indirect restorations.

Reduced light intensity with
reduced heat development for the
polymerization of adhesives, lin-
ers, and restorative materials in
areas near the pulp when restor-
ing Class V cavities

Step-by-step increase of the light
intensity with reduced shrinkage
stress and reduced heat develop-
ment for the polymerization of
restorative materials

15 seconds:
Artemis, 4Seasons, IPS Empress Direct,
Tetric EvoCeram, Tetric EvoFlow,
Tetric N-Ceram, Tetric N-Flow

20 seconds:
Heliomolar, Heliomolar HB, Heliomolar Flow,
Compoglass F, Compoglass Flow

10 seconds:
AdheSE, AdheSE One F, ExciTE F, ExciTE F DSC,
Tetric N-Bond, Tetric N-Bond Self-Etch,Heliobond (Syntac)
Systemp.link, Systemp.inlay, Systemp.onlay
Fermit, Fermit N,
CoroSeal Bonding

10 seconds:
Heliosit Orthodontic

650 mW/cm2

t [s]0

1200 mW/cm2

t [s]0

10 seconds:
- Artemis, 4Seasons, IPS Empress Direct

Tetric EvoCeram, Tetric EvoFlow, Tetric, Tetric N-Ceram,
Tetric N-Flow

- Indirect restorations with dual-curing cement
- per segment: occlusal, mesial, distal

- Indirect restorations with the light-curing cements
Variolink II and Variolink Veneer
- per segment: occlusal, mesial, distal
- per millimeter glass-ceramic

e.g. 2 mm thick ceramic restoration, base only
(10 seconds x 2) = 20 seconds per segment

- Helioseal, Helioseal F, Helioseal Clear
- Coroseal
- Heliosit Orthodontic
15 seconds:
- Heliomolar, Heliomolar HB, Heliomolar Flow
- all conventional composites
20 seconds:
- Compoglass F, Compoglass Flow
- Monopaque
- MultiCore Flow, MultiCore HB
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Observe the Instructions for Use of the material applied
when selecting the curing time.
The curing recommendations for composite materials
apply to all shades and, if not mentioned otherwise in
the Instructions for Use of the relevant material, to a
maximum layer thickness of 2 mm. Generally, these rec-
ommendations apply to situations where the emission
window of the light probe is placed directly over the
material to be polymerized. Increasing the distance
between the light source and the material will require
the curing time to be extended accordingly. For instance,
if the distance to the material is 9 mm, the effective light
output is reduced by approx. 50%. In this case, the rec-
ommended curing time has to be doubled.

Cure Memory function
The last settings used, together with the combination of
curing program and curing time, are automatically saved.

Start
The light is switched on by means of the start button.
Once the selected curing time has elapsed, the curing
program is automatically terminated. If desired, the light
can be switched off before the set curing time has
elapsed by pressing the start button again. The fan is
activated simultaneously to the light. Once the curing
time has elapsed, the fan continues to run for a certain
time to cool the apparatus. The battery must not be
removed as long as the fan is still running.

Acoustic signals
Acoustic signals can be heard for the following functions:
– Start (Stop)
– Every 10 seconds
– Program change
– Curing time change
– Connecting the battery to the charging base
– Inserting battery
– Error message

If desired, the volume of the acoustic signals can be
adjusted. For that purpose, press the blue volume button
while the light is off and reduce the volume or turn the
acoustic signals off with the left program selection but-
ton. If you want to turn the acoustic signals back on or
increase the volume, press the blue volume button and
then the right program selection button.

Light intensity
The light intensity is maintained at a consistent level
during operation. If the supplied 10 mm light probe is
used, the light intensity has been calibrated to
1200 mW/cm2 ± 10%.

The use of a light probe other than the one provided has
a direct influence on the light intensity emitted.

In parallel-walled light probes (10 mm), the diameter is
equal at both ends. In focussing light probes (10>8 mm
light probe, Pin-Point light probe 6>2 mm), the diameter
of the rear end is larger than that of the light emission
window. The incident blue light is thus bundled to a
smaller surface, which increases the light intensity emitted.

Pin-Point light probes are suitable for the polymerization
of confined areas, such as the attachment of veneers pri-
or to excess removal. For thorough curing, it is necessary
to change the light probe.

Measuring the light intensity
The light intensity of the bluephase and the enclosed 10
mm light probe can be checked by means of the blue-
phase meter.

If the measured value does not correspond with the
expected light intensity, proceed as follows:
– Check the selected curing program.
– Clean possibly dirty light sensor (radiometer).
– Remove the light probe and clean the light emission

window of the handpiece with a cotton swab dipped
in alcohol.

– Clean possibly dirty light probe
(see Maintenance and cleaning).

– Replace a damaged light probe with a new one.
If these measures do not improve the results, please con-
tact your dealer or your local Service Center.
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Maintenance and cleaning

For reasons of hygiene, it is recommended to use a pro-
tective sleeve for each patient.
Contaminated surfaces of the device, as well as light
probes and anti-glare cones must be disinfected (e.g.
FD333, FD366/Dürr Dental, Incidin Liquid/Ecolab) or auto-
claved before each use. Make sure that no liquids or oth-
er foreign substances enter the handpiece, charging base
and particularly the power pack during cleaning (risk of
electrical shock). Disconnect the charging base from the
power source when cleaning it.

Housing
Wipe the handpiece and handpiece holder with a cus-
tomary aldehyde-free disinfecting solution. Do not clean
with highly aggressive disinfecting solutions (e.g. solu-
tions based on orange oil or with an ethanol content of
more than 40%), solvents (e.g. acetone), or pointed
instruments, which may damage or scratch the plastic.
Clean dirty plastic parts with a soap solution.

Light probes
Clean light probe with a disinfectant and a soft cloth.
Carefully remove any possible material residue, such as
composite material, from the light probe with e.g. finger-
nail or a plastic spatula. Do not use sharp or pointed
instruments, since they may scratch the surface of the
light probe and thus reduce light transmission. Light
probes and anti-glare cones may be autoclaved (e.g.
134 °C, 3 bar, 5 minutes). Check light probe for damage.
If the light probe is held against a light source and
certain segments appear black, then the glass fibres are
broken. In this case, the light probe has to be replaced
with a new one.

Battery contacts
For good conductivity at all times, keep the battery con-
tacts free from possible contamination (e.g. composite
residue). For this purpose, clean the affected contacts
regularly in the course of the usual wipe disinfection
(after each patient).

Disposal
The apparatus must not be disposed in the
normal domestic waste. Please visit your local
Ivoclar Vivadent website for detailed informa-
tion about the disposal of the unit.
Dispose unserviceable batteries and polymer-
ization lights according to the corresponding
legal requirements in your country. Batteries
must not be incinerated.
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What if....?

Symbol Causes Error Rectification

Electronic defect in the handpiece
or battery

Apparatus is overheated or
undercooled

Electronic defect in the battery

Battery empty

Charging contacts contaminated

Battery in safety mode
(integrated protective circuit)

Power pack not connected or
defective

Remove and reinsert the battery. If the error remains, replace
the battery with the power pack (Click & Cure).
If the error remains, please contact your dealer or your local
Service Center.

Allow the apparatus to cool down (or assume room tempera-
ture if it is undercooled) and try again after a certain time.
If the error remains, please contact your dealer or your local
Service Center.

Remove and reinsert the battery. If the error remains, place the
apparatus into the charging base.
If the error remains nonetheless, replace the battery with the
power pack (Click & Cure).
Please contact your dealer or your local Service Center.

Position the handpiece in the charging base. „Charging
Battery“ briefly appears in the display before the display
returns to the stand-by mode. If the battery is not charged, the
contacts have to be cleaned. If the error remains, please con-
tact your dealer or your local Service Center.

Check if the handpiece has been correctly placed into the
charging base. Clean battery contacts. Information: „Charging
Battery“ briefly appears in the display before the display
returns to the stand-by mode.

If cleaning the battery contacts does not improve the results,
remove the battery from the apparatus. Charge the battery
separately from the handpiece in the charging base for
approx. 10 minutes.
If the error remains, please contact your dealer or your local
Service Center.

Check if the power pack is correctly positioned in the charging
base (also check the charging contacts) or if the power pack is
connected to the power supply by means of the power cord
(display on the power pack lights up in green if it works cor-
rectly).
If the error remains, please contact your dealer or your local
Service Center.

No display
during

charging

LED of the
charging

base is not
illuminated
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Warranty /
Procedure in case of repair

Product specifications

The warranty period for bluephase is 3 years from the
date of purchase (battery 1 year). The warranty includes
an LED operating life of 300 hours. Malfunctions result-
ing from faulty material or manufacturing errors are
repaired free of charge during the warranty period. The
warranty does not provide the right to recover any mate-
rial or non-material damage other than the ones men-
tioned. The apparatus must only be used for the intended
purposes. Any other uses are contraindicated. The manu-
facturer does not accept any liability resulting from mis-
use and warranty claims cannot be accepted in such
cases. This is particularly valid for:
– damage resulting from improper handling, especially

incorrectly stored batteries (see Technical data: Trans-
portation and storage conditions).

– damage to components resulting from wear under
standard operating conditions (e.g. battery).

– damage resulting from external influences, e.g. blows,
drop to the floor.

– damage resulting from incorrect set-up or installation.
– damage resulting from connecting the unit to a power

supply, the voltage and frequency of which do not
comply with the ones stated on the rating plate.

– damage resulting from improper repairs or modifica-
tions that have not been carried out by certified
Service Centers.

In case of a claim under warranty, the complete appara-
tus (handpiece, charging base, power cord, and power
pack) must be returned, carriage paid, to the dealer or
directly to Ivoclar Vivadent, together with the purchase
document. Use the original packaging with the corre-
sponding cardboard inserts for transportation.

Repair work may only be carried out by a certified
Ivoclar Vivadent Service Center. In case of a defect that
cannot be rectified, please contact your dealer or your
local Service Center (see addresses on the reverse side).
A clear description of the defect or the conditions under
which the defect occurred will facilitate locating the
problem. Please enclose this description when returning
the apparatus.

Delivery form
1 Charging base, 1 Power cord, 1 Power pack,
1 Handpiece, 1 Battery (Li-Po), 1 10 mm light probe,
3 Anti-glare cones, Sleeves, 1 Set of Operating Instructions

Accessories
The following accessories are available for bluephase:

REF Description
608537 Light probe 10 mm, black (G2)
608538 Pin-point light probe 6>2 mm, black
551756 Anti-glare cones
592496 Anti-glare shield
608534 bluephase charging base (G2)
608535 bluephase battery (G2)
608532 bluephase handpiece (G2)
607922 bluephase meter
608554 bluephase sleeves (G2)

Technical data
Operating voltage charging base 5 VDC
Operating voltage handpiece 3.7 VDC with battery

5 VDC with power pack
Power pack 100–240 VAC / 50-60 Hz /

max. 0.4 A
Fabricant: Friwo

Output 5 VDC
TYPE 15.2630

Operating conditions
Temperature +10 °C to +40 °C

(+50 to +104 °F)
Relative humidity 30% to 75%
Ambient pressure 700 hPa to 1060 hPa
Dimensions of the charging base L=205mm W=150mm H=85mm
Weight of the charging base 250 g
Charging time approx. 2 h (with the battery empty)
Power supply of the handpiece Li-Po battery
Max. battery time approx. 60 min.

(with a new, fully charged battery)
Light source 5W LED
Wavelength range 380 – 515 nm
Light intensity max. 1,200 mW/cm2 ± 10 %
Operating 6 min. on / 4 min. off (intermittently)
Dimensions of the handpiece: L=260mm W=42mm H=120 mm
Weight of the handpiece 245 g
(incl. battery)

Transportation and storage conditions:
Temperature -20 °C to +60 °C (-4 to 140 °F)
Relative humidity 10% to 75%
Ambient pressure 500 hPa to 1060 hPa
bluephase has to be stored in closed, roofed rooms.
Protect the device from severe jarring.

Battery
– Do not store at temperatures above 40 °C / 104 °F

(or 60 °C / 140 °F for a short period).
Recommended storage temperature 15 – 30 °C (59 – 86 °F).

– Always store the battery charged and not for longer than 6 months.
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Bäste kund,

Optimal ljushärdning är en viktig förutsättning för

att genomgående erhålla högkvalitativa restaura-

tioner med alla ljushärdande material.

Val av ljushärdningslampa spelar också en viktig

roll. Därför vill vi tacka dig för ditt köp av bluepha-

se. Denna ljushärdningslampa är ett högkvalitativt

medicintekniskt hjälpmedel, som har utformats

efter senaste vetenskapliga och tekniska rön, till-

sammans med nu gällande industriella normer.

Denna bruksanvisning kommer att hjälpa dig att

på ett säkert sätt sätta lampan i bruk och lära dig

att utnyttja dess möjligheter till fullo under hela

lampans långa livslängd.

Om du har frågor, tveka inte att kontakta oss (se

adressen på baksidan).

Ditt Ivoclar Vivadent Team

Irina Smirnova

Уважаемый покупатель,
Оптимальная полимеризация является основой хорошего качества реставрации из любых светоотверждаемых материалов. Существенную роль при этом играет правильный выбор полимеризационной лампы. Поэтому мы очень рады, что Вы остановили свой выбор на лампе bluephase. Эта лампа представляет собой высококачественный продукт медицинской техники, который был сконструирован в соответствии с действующими нормами, а также с учетом современного уровня знаний и техники.
В инструкции к прибору Вы найдете подробное разъяснение, как его применять, как наиболее простым и удобным способом использовать все его возможности и как за ним ухаживать, чтобы он прослужил Вам как можно дольше.
Если у Вас возникнут вопросы, мы с удовольствием на них ответим (адреса Вы найдете на последней странице инструкции).
Искренне Ваш Ivoclar Vivadent
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– îÛÌÍˆËfl ÒÓı‡ÌÂÌËfl ‰‡ÌÌ˚ı Cure Memory 126
– á‡ÔÛÒÍ 126
– á‚ÛÍÓ‚˚Â ÒË„Ì‡Î˚ 126
– åÓ˘ÌÓÒÚ¸ Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó„Ó ËÁÎÛ˜ÂÌËfl 126
– àÁÏÂÂÌËÂ ÏÓ˘ÌÓÒÚË Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó„Ó ËÁÎÛ˜ÂÌËfl 126

íÂıÓ·ÒÎÛÊË‚‡ÌËÂ Ë Ó˜ËÒÚÍ‡ 127
– äÓÔÛÒ 127
– ë‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰ 127
– äÓÌÚ‡ÍÚ˚ ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ‡ 127
– ìÚËÎËÁ‡ˆËfl 127

óÚÓ ‰ÂÎ‡Ú¸, ÂÒÎË…? 128

É‡‡ÌÚËfl / ÑÂÈÒÚ‚Ëfl ‚ ÒÎÛ˜‡Â ÂÏÓÌÚ‡ 129

ëÔÂˆËÙËÍ‡ˆËfl 129
– é·˙ÂÏ ÔÓÒÚ‡‚ÍË 129
– èËÌ‡‰ÎÂÊÌÓÒÚË 129
– íÂıÌË˜ÂÒÍËÂ ‰‡ÌÌ˚Â 129
– ìÒÎÓ‚Ëfl ˝ÍÒÔÎÛ‡Ú‡ˆËË 129
– ìÒÎÓ‚Ëfl Ú‡ÌÒÔÓÚËÓ‚ÍË Ë ı‡ÌÂÌËfl 129

ÑÂÍÎ‡‡ˆËfl Ó ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ËË

ëÓ‰ÂÊ‡ÌËÂ

р
ус

ск
и

й
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èÂÂ˜ÂÌ¸ ÒÓÒÚ‡‚Ì˚ı ˜‡ÒÚÂÈ

1 ç‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍ

2 äÌÓÔÍ‡ ÒÚ‡Ú‡

3 ÑËÒÔÎÂÈ

4 äÎ‡‚Ë¯‡ ‚˚·Ó‡ ÔÓ„‡ÏÏ˚

5 äÎ‡‚Ë¯‡ ‚˚·Ó‡ ‚ÂÏÂÌË

6 äÎ‡‚Ë¯‡ Â„ÛÎËÓ‚ÍË „ÓÏÍÓÒÚË

7 é·ÓÁÌ‡˜ÂÌËÂ ÏÓ˘ÌÓÒÚË

8 á‡fl‰Ì˚È ·ÎÓÍ

9 ëÂÚÂ‚ÓÈ Í‡·ÂÎ¸

10 ëÂÚÂ‚ÓÈ ·ÎÓÍ

11 ÄÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ

12 ë‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰ 10 ÏÏ

13 á‡˘ËÚÌ˚È ˝Í‡Ì

10

11

311213 2

9 7 8

5 6 4
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èÓÍ‡Á‡ÌËfl Á‡fl‰ÌÓ„Ó ·ÎÓÍ‡

èÓÍ‡Á‡ÌËfl Ì‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍ‡

ÉÓËÚ ÒËÌËÈ Ó„ÓÌÂÍ -
á‡fl‰Ì˚È ·ÎÓÍ ÔÓ‰ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌ Í ˝ÎÂÍÚÓÒÂÚË.

- èÓ„‡ÏÏ‡ ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË ËÎË ÂÊËÏ
‡·ÓÚ˚ ÔË·Ó‡

- Ç˚·‡ÌÌ˚Â ÔÓÍ‡Á‡ÌËfl ËÎË ‰ÎËÚÂÎ¸ÌÓÒÚ¸
ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË

- ìÓ‚ÂÌ¸ Á‡fl‰ÍË ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ‡



120

ÅÂÁÓÔ‡ÒÌÓÒÚ¸

àÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËÂ ÔÓ Ì‡ÁÌ‡˜ÂÌË˛
ã‡ÏÔ‡ bluephase – ˝ÚÓ Ò‚ÂÚÓ‰ËÓ‰Ì˚È ÔË·Ó Ò ËÁÎÛ˜Â-
ÌËÂÏ ÒËÌÂ„Ó ÒÔÂÍÚ‡ ‚˚ÒÓÍÓÈ ÏÓ˘ÌÓÒÚË ‰Îfl ÔÓÎËÏÂ-
ËÁ‡ˆËË Ò‚ÂÚÓÓÚ‚ÂÊ‰‡ÂÏ˚ı ÒÚÓÏ‡ÚÓÎÓ„Ë˜ÂÒÍËı
Ï‡ÚÂË‡ÎÓ‚ ÌÂÔÓÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚ÂÌÌÓ Û ÒÚÓÏ‡ÚÓÎÓ„Ë˜ÂÒÍÓÈ
ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÍË. ä ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌË˛ ÔÓ Ì‡ÁÌ‡˜ÂÌË˛ ÓÚÌÓÒËÚÒfl
ÒÓ·Î˛‰ÂÌËÂ ÂÍÓÏÂÌ‰‡ˆËÈ Ì‡ÒÚÓfl˘ÂÈ ËÌÒÚÛÍˆËË.

èÓÍ‡Á‡ÌËfl
ÅÎ‡„Ó‰‡fl ¯ËÓÍÓÔÓÎÓÒÌÓÏÛ ÔÓÎË‚ÓÎÌÓ‚ÓÏÛ ÒÔÂÍÚÛ
Î‡ÏÔÓÈ bluephase ÏÓÊÌÓ ÔÓ‚Ó‰ËÚ¸ ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆË˛
‚ÒÂı Ò‚ÂÚÓÓÚ‚ÂÊ‰‡ÂÏ˚ı ÒÚÓÏ‡ÚÓÎÓ„Ë˜ÂÒÍËı Ï‡ÚÂË‡-
ÎÓ‚ ‚ ‰Ë‡Ô‡ÁÓÌÂ ‰ÎËÌ˚ Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚ÓÈ ‚ÓÎÌ˚ 380–515 ÌÏ. ä
Ú‡ÍËÏ Ï‡ÚÂË‡Î‡Ï ÓÚÌÓÒflÚÒfl ÔÎÓÏ·ËÓ‚Ó˜Ì˚Â Ï‡ÚÂ-
Ë‡Î˚, ·ÓÌ‰ËÌ„Ë/‡‰„ÂÁË‚˚, ÔÓ‰ÍÎ‡‰Ó˜Ì˚Â Ï‡ÚÂË‡Î˚,
Î‡ÈÌÂ˚, Ï‡ÚÂË‡Î˚ ‰Îfl Á‡ÔÂ˜‡Ú˚‚‡ÌËfl ÙËÒÒÛ, Ï‡ÚÂ-
Ë‡Î˚ ‰Îfl ‚ÂÏÂÌÌ˚ı ÂÒÚ‡‚‡ˆËÈ, ‡ Ú‡ÍÊÂ ÙËÍÒË-
Û˛˘ËÂ ÍÓÏÔÓÁËÚ˚ ‰Îfl ·ÂÍÂÚÓ‚ Ë ÒÚÓÏ‡ÚÓÎÓ„Ë˜ÂÒÍËı
ÍÓÌÒÚÛÍˆËÈ, Í‡Í, Ì‡ÔËÏÂ, ÍÂ‡ÏË˜ÂÒÍËÂ ‚ÍÎ‡‰ÍË
ÚËÔ‡ Inlay.

ê‡Á˙flÒÌÂÌËÂ ÁÌ‡ÍÓ‚

çÂ‰ÓÔÛÒÚËÏÓÂ ÔËÏÂÌÂÌËÂ

ëËÏ‚ÓÎ˚ Ì‡ ÔË·ÓÂ:

Ñ‚ÓÈÌ‡fl ËÁÓÎflˆËfl
(ÄÔÔ‡‡Ú ÍÎ‡ÒÒ‡ Á‡˘ËÚ˚ II)

á‡˘ËÚ‡ ÓÚ Û‰‡‡ ˝ÎÂÍÚÓÚÓÍÓÏ
(ÚËÔ ‡ÔÔ‡‡Ú‡ BF)

àÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËÂ ÚÓÎ¸ÍÓ ‚ Á‡˘Ë˘ÂÌÌÓÏ ÔÓÏÂ-
˘ÂÌËË

èË·Ó ÌÂÎ¸Áfl ÛÚËÎËÁËÓ‚‡Ú¸ Í‡Í Ó·˚˜Ì˚È
·˚ÚÓ‚ÓÈ ÏÛÒÓ. àÌÙÓÏ‡ˆË˛ ÔÓ ÛÚËÎËÁ‡-
ˆËË ÔË·Ó‡ ‚˚ Ì‡È‰ÂÚÂ Ì‡ ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚Û˛-
˘ÂÈ ‰ÓÏ‡¯ÌÂÈ ÒÚ‡ÌËˆÂ Ì‡ˆËÓÌ‡Î¸ÌÓ„Ó
‚Â·-Ò‡ÈÚ‡ Ivoclar Vivadent.

ÅÂÁÓÔ‡ÒÌÓÒÚ¸
ã‡ÏÔ‡ bluephase fl‚ÎflÂÚÒfl ÏÂ‰ËˆËÌÒÍËÏ ˝ÎÂÍÚË˜Â-
ÒÍËÏ ÔË·ÓÓÏ, ÍÓÚÓ˚È ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ÛÂÚ ÌÓÏ‡Ï IEC
601-1 (EN 60601-1) Ë EMV (ÒÏ. ÔËÎÓÊÂÌËÂ). í‡ÍÊÂ
ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ÛÂÚ ‚ÒÂÏ ‰ÂÈÒÚ‚Û˛˘ËÏ ÌÓÏ‡Ï Öë.
èË·Ó ·˚Î ‚˚ÔÛ˘ÂÌ Á‡‚Ó‰ÓÏ ‚ Ì‡‰ÂÊÌÓÏ Ë ÚÂıÌË˜Â-
ÒÍË ·ÂÁÛÔÂ˜ÌÓÏ ÒÓÒÚÓflÌËË. óÚÓ·˚ ÒÓı‡ÌflÚ¸ Ë ÔÓ‰-

‰ÂÊË‚‡Ú¸ ˝ÚÓ ÒÓÒÚÓflÌËÂ, ‡ Ú‡ÍÊÂ Ó·ÂÒÔÂ˜Ë‚‡Ú¸ ·ÂÁÓ-
Ô‡ÒÌÛ˛ ‡·ÓÚÛ Ò ÔË·ÓÓÏ, ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ ÒÓ·Î˛‰‡Ú¸ ÂÍÓ-
ÏÂÌ‰‡ˆËË ‰‡ÌÌÓÈ ËÌÒÚÛÍˆËË. óÚÓ·˚ ËÁ·ÂÊ‡Ú¸
ÔË˜ËÌÂÌËfl ‚Â‰‡ Ô‡ˆËÂÌÚ‡Ï, ÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÚÂÎflÏ Ë ÚÂÚ¸-
ËÏ ÎËˆ‡Ï, ÓÒÓ·ÂÌÌÓ ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ Ó·‡ÚËÚ¸ ‚ÌËÏ‡ÌËÂ Ì‡
ÒÎÂ‰Û˛˘ËÂ ÔÓÎÓÊÂÌËfl:

å‡ÚÂË‡Î˚, ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËfl ÍÓÚÓ˚ı ‡ÍÚË-
‚ËÛÂÚÒfl ÌÂ ‚ ‰Ë‡Ô‡ÁÓÌÂ Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚ÓÈ ‚ÓÎÌ˚
380–515 ÌÏ (‚ Ì‡ÒÚÓfl˘ËÈ ÏÓÏÂÌÚ Ú‡ÍËÂ
Ï‡ÚÂË‡Î˚ ÌÂ ËÁ‚ÂÒÚÌ˚). Ç ÒÓÏÌËÚÂÎ¸Ì˚ı
ÒÎÛ˜‡flı, ÍÓ„‰‡ Ç˚ ÌÂ Û‚ÂÂÌ˚ ‚ ÔÓ‰ÛÍÚÂ,
Ï˚ ÂÍÓÏÂÌ‰ÛÂÏ Ç‡Ï Ó·‡ÚËÚ¸Òfl Í ÔÓËÁ‚Ó-
‰ËÚÂÎ˛ Ï‡ÚÂË‡Î‡.

èË·Ó ÌÂÎ¸Áfl ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡Ú¸ ‚·ÎËÁË ‚ÓÒÔÎ‡-
ÏÂÌfl˛˘ËıÒfl Ì‡ÍÓÚË˜ÂÒÍËı ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚ ËÎË
ÒÏÂÒË ‚ÓÒÔÎ‡ÏÂÌfl˛˘ËıÒfl Ì‡ÍÓÚË˜ÂÒÍËı
ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚ Ò ‚ÓÁ‰ÛıÓÏ, ÍËÒÎÓÓ‰ÓÏ ËÎË ÏÓÌÓ-
ÍÒË‰ÓÏ ‡ÁÓÚ‡.

èÂÂÌÓÒÌ˚Â Ë ÏÓ·ËÎ¸Ì˚Â ‚˚ÒÓÍÓ˜‡ÒÚÓÚÌ˚Â
ÍÓÏÏÛÌËÍ‡ˆËÓÌÌ˚Â ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚‡ ÏÓ„ÛÚ ‚ÎËflÚ¸
Ì‡ ‡·ÓÚÛ ÏÂ‰ËˆËÌÒÍÓÈ ÚÂıÌËÍË. èÓ˝ÚÓÏÛ
Ó‰ÌÓ‚ÂÏÂÌÌÓÂ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËÂ ÏÓ·ËÎ¸Ì˚ı
ÚÂÎÂÙÓÌÓ‚ Ë ‡ÔÔ‡‡Ú‡ ÌÂ ‰ÓÔÛÒÚËÏÓ.

è‡ˆËÂÌÚÓ‚ Ò ˝ÎÂÍÚÓÒÚËÏÛÎflÚÓ‡ÏË ÒÂ‰ˆ‡
ËÎË ÏÓÁ„‡ ÏÓÊÌÓ ÎÂ˜ËÚ¸ Ò ÔÓÏÓ˘¸˛ ÔË·Ó-
‡ bluephase. ëÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚Û˛˘ËÂ ËÒÒÎÂ‰Ó‚‡-
ÌËfl ÔÓÍ‡Á‡ÎË, ˜ÚÓ ÌÂ ÒÛ˘ÂÒÚ‚ÛÂÚ ÌËÍ‡ÍÓÈ
(˝ÎÂÍÚÓÏ‡„ÌËÚÌÓÈ) ÌÂÔÂÂÌÓÒËÏÓÒÚË ÏÂÊ-
‰Û Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚˚Ï ÔË·ÓÓÏ Ë ˝ÎÂÍÚÓÒÚËÏÛÎflÚÓ-
ÓÏ.

éÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ÂÌÌÓÒÚ¸ ÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÚÂÎfl
Ë ÔÓËÁ‚Ó‰ËÚÂÎfl
– ã‡ÏÔ‡ bluephase ÏÓÊÂÚ ·˚Ú¸ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡Ì‡ ËÒÍÎ˛-

˜ËÚÂÎ¸ÌÓ ÚÓÎ¸ÍÓ ÔÓ Ì‡ÁÌ‡˜ÂÌË˛. ã˛·ÓÂ ‰Û„ÓÂ ÔË-
ÏÂÌÂÌËÂ ‚ ËÌ˚ı ˆÂÎflı fl‚ÎflÂÚÒfl ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËÂÏ ÌÂ
ÔÓ Ì‡ÁÌ‡˜ÂÌË˛. èÓËÁ‚Ó‰ËÚÂÎ¸ ÌÂ ÌÂÒÂÚ ÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ÂÌ-
ÌÓÒÚË Á‡ ‚Â‰, ÔË˜ËÌÂÌÌ˚È ‚ ÂÁÛÎ¸Ú‡ÚÂ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ-
‚‡ÌËfl ÔË·Ó‡ ÌÂ ÔÓ Ì‡ÁÌ‡˜ÂÌË˛ ËÎË ÌÂÍÓÂÍÚ-
ÌÓ„Ó ÛıÓ‰‡ Á‡ ÌËÏ.

NRTL (Nationally Recognized
Testing Laboratory)
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– äÓÏÂ ÚÓ„Ó, ÔÓÚÂ·ËÚÂÎ¸ Ó·flÁ‡Ì ÔÓ‰ Ò‚Ó˛
ÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ÂÌÌÓÒÚ¸ ÔÓ‚ÂËÚ¸ Î‡ÏÔÛ bluephase ÔÂÂ‰
ÂÂ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËÂÏ Ì‡ ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ËÂ Ë ‚ÓÁÏÓÊÌÓÒÚ¸
ÔËÏÂÌÂÌËfl ‰Îfl ÔÓÒÚ‡‚ÎÂÌÌ˚ı ˆÂÎÂÈ. éÒÓ·ÂÌÌÓ ˝ÚÓ
Í‡Ò‡ÂÚÒfl ÚÂı ÒÎÛ˜‡Â‚, ÍÓ„‰‡ ‚ ÌÂÔÓÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚ÂÌÌÓÈ ·ÎË-
ÁÓÒÚË ÓÚ ÔË·Ó‡ Ë Ó‰ÌÓ‚ÂÏÂÌÌÓ Ò ÌËÏ ‡·ÓÚ‡˛Ú Ò
‰Û„ËÏË ‡ÔÔ‡‡Ú‡ÏË.

– ÑÓÔÛÒÍ‡ÂÚÒfl ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡Ú¸ ÚÓÎ¸ÍÓ ÓË„ËÌ‡Î¸Ì˚Â
Á‡Ô‡ÒÌ˚Â ˜‡ÒÚË Ë ÔËÌ‡‰ÎÂÊÌÓÒÚË ÙËÏ˚ Ivoclar
Vivadent (ÒÏ. ‡Á‰ÂÎ èËÌ‡‰ÎÂÊÌÓÒÚË). èÓËÁ‚Ó‰Ë-
ÚÂÎ¸ ÌÂ ÌÂÒÂÚ ÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ÂÌÌÓÒÚË Á‡ ‚Â‰, ÔË˜ËÌÂÌÌ˚È
‚ ÂÁÛÎ¸Ú‡ÚÂ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËfl ËÌ˚ı Á‡Ô‡ÒÌ˚ı ˜‡ÒÚÂÈ
ËÎË ÔËÌ‡‰ÎÂÊÌÓÒÚÂÈ.

ê‡·Ó˜ÂÂ Ì‡ÔflÊÂÌËÂ
èÂÂ‰ ‚ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌËÂÏ Î‡ÏÔ˚ ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ Û‰ÓÒÚÓ‚ÂËÚ¸Òfl, ˜ÚÓ
a) Ì‡ÔflÊÂÌËÂ, ÛÍ‡Á‡ÌÌÓÂ Ì‡ Ú‡·ÎË˜ÍÂ, ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ÛÂÚ

Ì‡ÔflÊÂÌË˛ ‚ ÒÂÚË Ë
·) ÔË·Ó ËÏÂÂÚ ÍÓÏÌ‡ÚÌÛ˛ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÛ.
èË ‡·ÓÚÂ ÓÚ‰ÂÎ¸ÌÓ Ò ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓÓÏ ËÎË ÒÂÚÂ‚˚Ï
·ÎÓÍÓÏ – Ì‡ÔËÏÂ, ÔË ‚‚Ó‰Â ‚ ˝ÍÒÔÎÛ‡Ú‡ˆË˛ ËÎË
ÔË ‡·ÓÚÂ ˜ÂÂÁ Í‡·ÂÎ¸ Click & Cure, – ËÁ·Â„‡Ú¸ ÍÓÌ-
Ú‡ÍÚ‡ Ò Ô‡ˆËÂÌÚÓÏ ËÎË ÚÂÚ¸ËÏË ÎËˆ‡ÏË. çÂ ‰ÓÚ‡„Ë-
‚‡Ú¸Òfl ‰Ó Ó„ÓÎÂÌÌ˚ı ˝ÎÂÍÚË˜ÂÒÍËı ÍÓÌÚ‡ÍÚÓ‚
‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ‡ ËÎË ÒÓÂ‰ËÌËÚÂÎ¸ÌÓ„Ó ¯ÚÂÍÂ‡ (ÒÂÚÂ‚Ó„Ó
·ÎÓÍ‡).

åÂ˚ ÔÂ‰ÓÒÚÓÓÊÌÓÒÚË
ÖÒÎË ‚ÓÁÌËÍÎÓ ÔÂ‰ÔÓÎÓÊÂÌËÂ, ˜ÚÓ ·ÂÁÓÔ‡ÒÌÓÂ
ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËÂ ÔË·Ó‡ ÌÂ‚ÓÁÏÓÊÌÓ, ÔË·Ó ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ
ÓÚÍÎ˛˜ËÚ¸ ÓÚ ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ‡ Ë ˝ÎÂÍÚÓÒÂÚË Ë ÔËÌflÚ¸
ÏÂ˚, ˜ÚÓ·˚ ÓÌ ÌÂ ·˚Î ‚ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌ ‚ ÂÁÛÎ¸Ú‡ÚÂ ÌÂÓÒ‚Â-
‰ÓÏÎÂÌÌÓÒÚË ÔÂÒÓÌ‡Î‡. í‡ÍÓÂ ÔÂ‰ÔÓÎÓÊÂÌËÂ ÏÓÊÂÚ
‚ÓÁÌËÍÌÛÚ¸, Ì‡ÔËÏÂ, ÔË ‚Ë‰ËÏ˚ı ÔÓ‚ÂÊ‰ÂÌËflı
ÔË·Ó‡ ËÎË Ó„‡ÌË˜ÂÌÌÓÏ ‚ÓÒÔÓËÁ‚Â‰ÂÌËË Â„Ó ÙÛÌ-
ÍˆËÈ. èÓÎÌÓÂ ÓÚÍÎ˛˜ÂÌËÂ ÔË·Ó‡ ÓÚ ÒÂÚË „‡‡ÌÚË-
ÛÂÚÒfl ÚÓÎ¸ÍÓ ÔË ÓÚÒÓÂ‰ËÌÂÌËË ÒÂÚÂ‚Ó„Ó Í‡·ÂÎfl ÓÚ
ÓÁÂÚÍË.

á‡˘ËÚ‡ „Î‡Á
ëÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ ËÁ·Â„‡Ú¸ ÔflÏÓ„Ó ËÎË ÌÂÔflÏÓ„Ó ÔÓÔ‡‰‡ÌËfl
ËÁÎÛ˜ÂÌËfl ‚ „Î‡Á‡. ÑÎËÚÂÎ¸ÌÓÂ ÓÒ‚Â˘ÂÌËÂ ÌÂÔËflÚÌÓ
‰Îfl „Î‡Á Ë ÏÓÊÂÚ Ì‡ÌÂÒÚË ËÏ ‚Â‰. èÓ˝ÚÓÏÛ ÂÍÓÏÂÌ-
‰ÛÂÚÒfl ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡Ú¸ Á‡˘ËÚÌ˚È ˝Í‡Ì, ÔÓÒÚ‡‚ÎflÂÏ˚È
‚ÏÂÒÚÂ Ò ‡ÔÔ‡‡ÚÓÏ. ãËˆ‡, ÍÓÚÓ˚Â ‚ÓÓ·˘Â ˜Û‚ÒÚ‚Ë-
ÚÂÎ¸Ì˚ Í Ò‚ÂÚÛ, ÔËÌËÏ‡˛Ú ÏÂ‰ËÍ‡ÏÂÌÚ˚ ÔÓÚË‚ Ò‚ÂÚÓ-
˜Û‚ÒÚ‚ËÚÂÎ¸ÌÓÒÚË ËÎË ÙÓÚÓ˜Û‚ÒÚ‚ËÚÂÎ¸Ì˚Â
ÏÂ‰ËÍ‡ÏÂÌÚ˚, ÔÂÂÌÂÒ¯ËÂ ÓÔÂ‡ˆË˛ Ì‡ „Î‡Á‡, ËÎË
‡·ÓÚ‡˛˘ËÂ ‚ ÚÂ˜ÂÌËÂ ‰ÎËÚÂÎ¸ÌÓ„Ó ‚ÂÏÂÌË Ò ˝ÚËÏ
‡ÔÔ‡‡ÚÓÏ ËÎË ‚ ÌÂÔÓÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚ÂÌÌÓÈ ·ÎËÁÓÒÚË ÓÚ ÌÂ„Ó,

ÌÂ ‰ÓÎÊÌ˚ ÔÓ‰‚Â„‡Ú¸Òfl ‰ÂÈÒÚ‚Ë˛ ˝ÚÓ„Ó ‡ÔÔ‡‡Ú‡,
‰ÓÎÊÌ˚ ÌÓÒËÚ¸ Á‡˘ËÚÌ˚Â (Ó‡ÌÊÂ‚˚Â) Ó˜ÍË, ÍÓÚÓ˚Â
‡·ÒÓ·ËÛ˛Ú Ò‚ÂÚ Ò ‰ÎËÌÓÈ ‚ÓÎÌ˚ ‰Ó 515 ÌÏ.

ÄÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ
ÇÌËÏ‡ÌËÂ: ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡Ú¸ ÚÓÎ¸ÍÓ ÓË„ËÌ‡Î¸Ì˚Â ‰ÂÚ‡ÎË
– ÓÒÓ·ÂÌÌÓ ˝ÚÓ Í‡Ò‡ÂÚÒfl ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ‡ Ë Á‡fl‰ÌÓ„Ó
·ÎÓÍ‡ ÔÓËÁ‚Ó‰ÒÚ‚‡ Ivoclar Vivadent. ÄÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ ÌÂ
Á‡ÍÓ‡˜Ë‚‡Ú¸. çÂ ı‡ÌËÚ¸ Â„Ó ÔË ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÂ ‚˚¯Â
40 °C /104 °F (ËÎË Í‡ÚÍÓ‚ÂÏÂÌÌÓ ÔË 60°C / 140 °F).
ï‡ÌËÚ¸ ÚÓÎ¸ÍÓ ‚ Á‡flÊÂÌÌÓÏ ÒÓÒÚÓflÌËË. ÑÎËÚÂÎ¸ÌÓÒÚ¸
ı‡ÌÂÌËfl ÌÂ ‰ÓÎÊÌ‡ ÔÂ‚˚¯‡Ú¸ 6 ÏÂÒflˆÂ‚. ÇÁ˚‚ÓÓÔ‡-
ÒÂÌ ÔË ÛÚËÎËÁ‡ˆËË ‚ ÓÚÍ˚ÚÓÏ ÔÎ‡ÏÂÌË.

é·‡ÚËÚÂ ‚ÌËÏ‡ÌËÂ, ˜ÚÓ ÂÒÎË ÎËÚËÈ-ÔÓÎËÏÂÌ˚È ‡ÍÍÛ-
ÏÛÎflÚÓ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÛÂÚÒfl ÌÂ ‚ ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ËË Ò Ì‡ÁÌ‡˜Â-
ÌËÂÏ Ë ËÌÒÚÛÍˆËÂÈ ËÎË ËÏÂÂÚ ÏÂı‡ÌË˜ÂÒÍËÂ
ÔÓ‚ÂÊ‰ÂÌËfl, ÂÒÚ¸ ‚ÂÓflÚÌÓÒÚ¸ ‚Á˚‚‡, ‚ÓÒÔÎ‡ÏÂÌÂÌËfl
ËÎË ÔÓfl‚ÎÂÌËfl ‰˚Ï‡. èÓ‚ÂÊ‰ÂÌÌ˚Â ÎËÚËÈ-ÔÓÎËÏÂ-
Ì˚Â ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ˚ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡Ú¸ ÌÂÎ¸Áfl.

ùÎÂÍÚÓÎËÚ˚, ˝ÎÂÍÚÓÎËÚË˜ÂÒÍËÂ Ô‡˚, Ó·‡ÁÛ˛˘ËÂÒfl
ÔË ‚Á˚‚Â, ‚ÓÒÔÎ‡ÏÂÌÂÌËË ËÎË Á‡‰˚ÏÎÂÌËË, ÓÍ‡Á˚-
‚‡˛Ú ÚÓÍÒË˜ÂÒÍÓÂ Ë ‡Á˙Â‰‡˛˘ÂÂ ‰ÂÈÒÚ‚ËÂ. èË ÔÓÔ‡-
‰‡ÌËË ‚ „Î‡Á‡ Ë Ì‡ ÍÓÊÛ Ò‡ÁÛ ÊÂ ÔÓÏ˚Ú¸ ·ÓÎ¸¯ËÏ
ÍÓÎË˜ÂÒÚ‚ÓÏ ‚Ó‰˚. àÁ·Â„‡ÈÚÂ ‚‰˚ı‡ÌËfl Ô‡Ó‚. èË
ÛıÛ‰¯ÂÌËË Ò‡ÏÓ˜Û‚ÒÚ‚Ëfl Ó·‡ÚËÚÂÒ¸ Í ‚‡˜Û.

Ç˚‰ÂÎÂÌËÂ ÚÂÔÎ‡
Ç ‡·ÓÚÂ Î˛·Ó„Ó ÏÓ˘ÌÓ„Ó ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËÓÌÌÓ„Ó ÔË-
·Ó‡ ËÁÎÛ˜ÂÌËÂ Ò‚ÂÚ‡ ‚˚ÒÓÍÓÈ ËÌÚÂÌÒË‚ÌÓÒÚË ‚ÒÂ„‰‡
ÒÓÔÓ‚ÓÊ‰‡ÂÚÒfl ‚˚‰ÂÎÂÌËÂÏ ÚÂÔÎ‡. èË ‰ÎËÚÂÎ¸ÌÓÏ
ÓÒ‚Â˘ÂÌËË ÔÛÎ¸Ô˚ ËÎË Ïfl„ÍËı ÚÍ‡ÌÂÈ ËÏ ÏÓÊÂÚ ·˚Ú¸
Ì‡ÌÂÒÂÌ ‚Â‰ Ò ÌÂÓ·‡ÚËÏ˚ÏË ËÎË Ó·‡ÚËÏ˚ÏË ÔÓÒÎÂ-
‰ÒÚ‚ËflÏË. èÓ˝ÚÓÏÛ ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ ÒÓ·Î˛‰‡Ú¸ ÔÂ‰ÔËÒ‡ÌÌÓÂ
‚ÂÏfl ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË. çÂÔÂÏÂÌÌÓ ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ ËÁ·Â„‡Ú¸
ÌÂÔÂ˚‚ÌÓ„Ó ÓÒ‚Â˘ÂÌËfl ‚ ÚÂ˜ÂÌËÂ ·ÓÎÂÂ ˜ÂÏ
20 ÒÂÍÛÌ‰ Ó‰ÌÓÈ Ë ÚÓÈ ÊÂ ÔÓ‚ÂıÌÓÒÚË ÁÛ·‡, ‡ Ú‡ÍÊÂ
ÔflÏÓ„Ó ÍÓÌÚ‡ÍÚ‡ Ò ‰ÂÒÌÓÈ, ÒÎËÁËÒÚÓÈ Ó·ÓÎÓ˜ÍÓÈ ËÎË
ÍÓÊÂÈ. Ç ÒÎÛ˜‡Â ‚˚ÔÓÎÌÂÌËfl ÂÒÚ‡‚‡ˆËË ÌÂÔflÏ˚Ï
ÏÂÚÓ‰ÓÏ ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ ‡·ÓÚ‡Ú¸ Ò ÔÂÂ˚‚‡ÏË, ‚ÂÏÂÌÌÓÈ
ËÌÚÂ‚‡Î ‰ÓÎÊÂÌ ÒÓÒÚ‡‚ÎflÚ¸ 20 ÒÂÍÛÌ‰, ËÎË ÔË
Ì‡ÛÊÌÓÏ ÓıÎ‡Ê‰ÂÌËË Ò ÔÓÏÓ˘¸˛ ÒÚÛË ‚ÓÁ‰Ûı‡.
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Ç‚Ó‰ ‚ ˝ÍÒÔÎÛ‡Ú‡ˆË˛

èÓ‚Â¸ÚÂ ÍÓÏÔÎÂÍÚÌÓÒÚ¸ ÔÓÒÚ‡‚ÍË (ÒÏ. é·˙ÂÏ ÔÓÒÚ‡‚-
ÍË) Ë Ì‡ÎË˜ËÂ Ú‡ÌÒÔÓÚÌ˚ı ÔÓ‚ÂÊ‰ÂÌËÈ. Ç ÒÎÛ˜‡Â,
ÂÒÎË Í‡ÍËÂ-ÎË·Ó ˜‡ÒÚË ÔÓ‚ÂÊ‰ÂÌ˚ ËÎË ÓÚÒÛÚÒÚ‚Û˛Ú,
ÌÂÏÂ‰ÎÂÌÌÓ Ò‚flÊËÚÂÒ¸ Ò ÔÓ‰‡‚ˆÓÏ ËÎË ÒÂ‚ËÒÌÓÈ
ÒÎÛÊ·ÓÈ.

á‡fl‰Ì˚È ·ÎÓÍ
èÂÂ‰ ‚ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌËÂÏ ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ Û‰ÓÒÚÓ‚ÂËÚ¸Òfl, ˜ÚÓ ÛÍ‡-
Á‡ÌÌÓÂ Ì‡ Ú‡·ÎË˜ÍÂ Ì‡ÔflÊÂÌËÂ ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ÛÂÚ Ì‡Ôfl-
ÊÂÌË˛ ‚ ÒÂÚË. í‡·ÎË˜Í‡ Ì‡ıÓ‰ËÚÒfl Ì‡ ÌËÊÌÂÈ ˜‡ÒÚË
Á‡fl‰ÌÓ„Ó ·ÎÓÍ‡.

èÓÒÚ‡‚¸ÚÂ Á‡fl‰Ì˚È ·ÎÓÍ Ì‡ ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚Û˛˘Û˛ Ó‚ÌÛ˛
ÔÓ‚ÂıÌÓÒÚ¸ ÒÚÓÎ‡.

ì‰‡ÎËÚÂ Á‡˘ËÚÌÛ˛ ÔÎÂÌÍÛ Ò ÒÓÂ‰ËÌËÚÂÎ¸ÌÓ„Ó ¯ÚÂÍÂ‡
ÒÂÚÂ‚Ó„Ó ·ÎÓÍ‡. ëÓÂ‰ËÌËÚÂÎ¸Ì˚È ¯ÚÂÍÂ ÒÂÚÂ‚Ó„Ó ·ÎÓ-
Í‡ ‚ÒÚ‡‚ËÚ¸ ÔÓ‰ Û„ÎÓÏ ‚ Á‡fl‰Ì˚È ·ÎÓÍ, ‡ Á‡ÚÂÏ Ò ÎÂ„-
ÍËÏ ‰‡‚ÎÂÌËÂ Á‡ÙËÍÒËÓ‚‡Ú¸ (Ú‡Í ˜ÚÓ·˚ ˜Û‚ÒÚ‚Ó‚‡ÎÒfl
Ë ·˚Î ÒÎ˚¯ÂÌ ˘ÂÎ˜ÓÍ).

èÓ‰ÒÓÂ‰ËÌËÚ¸ ÒÂÚÂ‚ÓÈ Í‡·ÂÎ¸ Í ÒÂÚË Ë ÒÂÚÂ‚ÓÏÛ ·ÎÓÍÛ.
é·ÓÁÌ‡˜ÂÌËÂ Power ON c ÎÂ‚ÓÈ ÒÚÓÓÌ˚ ÍÓÔÛÒ‡ Á‡„Ó-
ËÚÒfl ÒËÌËÏ ˆ‚ÂÚÓÏ (ÒÏ. ‡Á‰ÂÎ é·ÓÁÌ‡˜ÂÌËfl Ì‡
Á‡fl‰ÌÓÏ ·ÎÓÍÂ).

ç‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍ
èÂÂ‰ ÏÓÌÚ‡ÊÓÏ Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰‡ ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ Û‰‡ÎËÚ¸ Á‡˘ËÚÌÛ˛
ÔÎÂÌÍÛ Ò ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚Û˛˘Â„Ó ÓÚ‚ÂÒÚËfl Ì‡ Ì‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍÂ.

ë‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰ ‚ÒÚ‡‚ËÚ¸ ‚ Ì‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍ ÎÂ„ÍËÏ ‚‡˘ÂÌËÂÏ.

á‡ÚÂÏ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ËÚ¸ Ì‡ Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰ Á‡˘ËÚÌ˚È ˝Í‡Ì.
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ÄÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ
èÂÂ‰ ‚‚Ó‰ÓÏ ‚ ˝ÍÒÔÎÛ‡Ú‡ˆË˛ ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ ‰ÓÎÊÂÌ
·˚Ú¸ ÔÓÎÌÓÒÚ¸˛ Á‡flÊÂÌ!
èÓÎÌÓÒÚ¸˛ Á‡flÊÂÌÌÓ„Ó ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ‡ ı‚‡Ú‡ÂÚ ÔË-
ÏÂÌÓ Ì‡ 60 ÏËÌÛÚ ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË.

ÄÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ ‚ÒÚ‡‚ËÚ¸ ‚ Ì‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍ ÔÓ ÔflÏÓÈ, Ú‡Í,
˜ÚÓ·˚ ˜Û‚ÒÚ‚Ó‚‡ÎÒfl Ë ÒÎ˚¯‡ÎÒfl ˘ÂÎ˜ÓÍ.

çÂ ÔËÏÂÌflfl ÛÒËÎËÂ, ‚ÒÚ‡‚ËÚ¸ Ì‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍ ‚ ÓÚ‚ÂÒÚËÂ
Ì‡ Á‡fl‰ÌÓÏ ·ÎÓÍÂ. ÖÒÎË ÔËÏÂÌflÂÚÒfl „Ë„ËÂÌË˜ÂÒÍ‡fl
Á‡˘ËÚ‡, ÂÂ ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ Û‰‡ÎËÚ¸ ÔÂÂ‰ Á‡fl‰ÍÓÈ ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎfl-
ÚÓ‡.

èÓ ‚ÓÁÏÓÊÌÓÒÚË ÔË·Ó ÔÓÒÚÓflÌÌÓ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡Ú¸ Ò
ÔÓÎÌÓÒÚ¸˛ Á‡flÊÂÌÌ˚Ï ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓÓÏ – ˝ÚÓ Ó·ÂÒÔÂ-
˜Ë‚‡ÂÚ ‰ÎËÚÂÎ¸Ì˚È ÒÓÍ ÒÎÛÊ·˚. èÓ˝ÚÓÏÛ ÂÍÓÏÂÌ-
‰ÛÂÚÒfl ÔÓÒÎÂ Í‡Ê‰Ó„Ó Ô‡ˆËÂÌÚ‡ ‚ÒÚ‡‚ÎflÚ¸ Ì‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍ
‚ Á‡fl‰Ì˚È ·ÎÓÍ. á‡fl‰Í‡ ÔÓÎÌÓÒÚ¸˛ ‡Áfl‰Ë‚¯Â„ÓÒfl
‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ‡ ‰ÎËÚÒfl 2 ˜‡Ò‡.

ìÓ‚ÂÌ¸ Á‡fl‰ÍË ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ‡
ìÓ‚ÂÌ¸ Á‡fl‰ÍË ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ‡ ÓÚÓ·‡Ê‡ÂÚÒfl Ì‡
‰ËÒÔÎÂÂ ÔË ‚ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌÌÓÏ Ì‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍÂ ÒÎÂ‰Û˛˘ËÏ
Ó·‡ÁÓÏ:

èÓÎÌÓÒÚ¸˛ Á‡flÊÂÌÌ˚È ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ
(‡·Ó˜ÂÂ ‚ÂÏfl ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË ÒÓÒÚ‡-
‚ÎflÂÚ ÔËÏÂÌÓ 60 ÏËÌÛÚ).

ç‡ÔÓÎÓ‚ËÌÛ Á‡flÊÂÌÌ˚È ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ

êÂÁÂ‚ (Ç ÂÊËÏÂ êÂÁÂ‚ ÔÓÒÎÂ‰Ìflfl
·‡ÎÍ‡ Ì‡ ‰Ë‡„‡ÏÏÂ Á‡fl‰ÍË ÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ËÚÒfl
Í‡ÒÌÓÈ. ÄÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ Á‡fl‰ËÚ¸
Í‡Í ÏÓÊÌÓ ÒÍÓÂÂ).

ÖÒÎË ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ Á‡flÊ‡ÂÚÒfl, ÔÂÊ‰Â
˜ÂÏ ‰ËÒÔÎÂÈ ÔÂÂÈ‰ÂÚ ‚ ÂÊËÏ Stand-
by, Ì‡ ‰ËÒÔÎÂÂ ‰ÓÎÊÌ‡ ÔÓfl‚ËÚ¸Òfl Í‡Ú-
ÍÓ‚ÂÏÂÌÌ‡fl Ì‡‰ÔËÒ¸ “Charging Battery“.

èË ÔÓÎÌÓÒÚ¸˛ ‡ÁflÊÂÌÌÓÏ ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎfl-
ÚÓÂ Ì‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍ ‡‚ÚÓÏ‡ÚË˜ÂÒÍË ÔÂÂ-
ÍÎ˛˜‡ÂÚÒfl ‚ ÒÓÒÚÓflÌËÂ Stand-by.
àÁÎÛ˜ÂÌËÂ ·ÓÎ¸¯Â ÌÂ ‡ÍÚË‚ËÛÂÚÒfl, ÔÓ-
„‡ÏÏÛ Ë ‚ÂÏfl ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË Á‡‰‡Ú¸
ÌÂ‚ÓÁÏÓÊÌÓ. é‰Ì‡ÍÓ, ‚ Ú‡ÍËı ÒÎÛ˜‡flı
Ì‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍÓÏ ÏÓÊÌÓ ‡·ÓÚ‡Ú¸, ËÒÔÓÎ¸-
ÁÛfl ÙÛÌÍˆË˛ ‡·ÓÚ˚ ˜ÂÂÁ Í‡·ÂÎ¸ Click
& Cure.
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ÄÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ fl‚ÎflÂÚÒfl ·˚ÒÚÓ ËÁÌ‡¯Ë‚‡˛˘ÂÈÒfl
˜‡ÒÚ¸˛, Ó·˚˜ÌÓ ˜ÂÂÁ 2 Ò ÔÓÎÓ‚ËÌÓÈ „Ó‰‡ ÓÌ ÔÓ‰ÎÂÊËÚ
Á‡ÏÂÌÂ. «ÇÓÁ‡ÒÚ» ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ‡ ÏÓÊÌÓ ÛÁÌ‡Ú¸ ÔÓ
Ì‡ÍÎÂÈÍÂ Ì‡ ÌÂÏ.

ê‡·ÓÚ‡ ˜ÂÂÁ Í‡·ÂÎ¸ Click & Cure
ã‡ÏÔÓÈ bluephase ‚ Î˛·ÓÂ ‚ÂÏfl ÏÓÊÌÓ ‡·ÓÚ‡Ú¸
˜ÂÂÁ Í‡·ÂÎ¸, ‡ ÓÒÓ·ÂÌÌÓ ÔË ÔÓÎÌÓÒÚ¸˛ ‡ÁflÊÂÌÌÓÏ
‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓÂ.

ÑÎfl ˝ÚÓ„Ó ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÓ ‚˚ÌÛÚ¸ ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ ËÁ Ì‡ÍÓÌÂ˜-
ÌËÍ‡. èÓÒÎÂ ˝ÚÓ„Ó ÓÚÒÓÂ‰ËÌËÚ¸ ¯ÚÂÍÂ ÒÂÚÂ‚Ó„Ó ·ÎÓÍ‡
ÔËÚ‡ÌËfl Ò ÌËÊÌÂÈ ÒÚÓÓÌ˚ Á‡fl‰ÌÓ„Ó ·ÎÓÍ‡. èË ˝ÚÓÏ
ÌÂ ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ ÚflÌÛÚ¸ Á‡ ÒÂÚÂ‚ÓÈ Í‡·ÂÎ¸.

òÚÂÍÂ ‚ÒÚ‡‚ËÚ¸ ‚ Ì‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍ Ú‡ÍËÏ Ó·‡ÁÓÏ, ˜ÚÓ·˚
˜Û‚ÒÚ‚Ó‚‡ÎÒfl Ë ·˚Î ÒÎ˚¯ÂÌ ˘ÂÎ˜ÓÍ.

ÇÓ ‚ÂÏfl ‡·ÓÚ˚ ˜ÂÂÁ Í‡·ÂÎ¸ ÌÂ‚ÓÁÏÓÊÌÓ Á‡flÊ‡Ú¸
‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ Ò ÔÓÏÓ˘¸˛ Á‡fl‰ÌÓ„Ó ·ÎÓÍ‡ ÔÓ ÔË˜ËÌÂ
ÓÚÒÛÚÒÚ‚Ëfl ˝ÌÂ„ÓÒÌ‡·ÊÂÌËfl.

èÓÎÌÓÂ ÓÚÍÎ˛˜ÂÌËÂ ÓÚ ÒÂÚË „‡‡ÌÚËÛÂÚÒfl ÚÓÎ¸ÍÓ ÔË
‚˚ÌÛÚÓÏ ËÁ ÓÁÂÚÍË ÒÂÚÂ‚ÓÏ Í‡·ÂÎÂ.

S000001 20/11/07
dd/mm/yy
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àÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËÂ ÔË·Ó‡

èÂÂ‰ Í‡Ê‰˚Ï ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËÂÏ Á‡„flÁÌÂÌÌ˚Â ÔÓ‚Âı-
ÌÓÒÚË ÔË·Ó‡, ‡ Ú‡ÍÊÂ Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰ Ë Á‡˘ËÚÌ˚È ÍÓÁ˚ÂÍ
ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ ‰ÂÁËÌÙËˆËÓ‚‡Ú¸ ËÎË ‡‚ÚÓÍÎ‡‚ËÓ‚‡Ú¸. äÓ-
ÏÂ ÚÓ„Ó, ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ Û‰ÓÒÚÓ‚ÂËÚ¸Òfl, ˜ÚÓ ÏÓ˘ÌÓÒÚ¸ Ò‚ÂÚ‡
ÔË·Ó‡ ‰ÓÒÚ‡ÚÓ˜Ì‡ ‰Îfl ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË Ï‡ÚÂË‡Î‡.
ÑÎfl ˝ÚÓ„Ó ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ Â„ÛÎflÌÓ ÔÓ‚ÂflÚ¸ Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰ Ì‡
Á‡„flÁÌÂÌËfl Ë ÔÓ‚ÂÊ‰ÂÌËfl, ‡ Ú‡ÍÊÂ ÍÓÌÚÓÎËÓ‚‡Ú¸
ÏÓ˘ÌÓÒÚ¸ ËÁÎÛ˜ÂÌËfl (Ì‡ÔËÏÂ, Ò ÔÓÏÓ˘¸˛ ‡‰ËÓÏÂ-
Ú‡ “bluephase meter“ ÙËÏ˚ Ivoclar Vivadent).

Ç˚·Ó ÔÓ„‡ÏÏ˚ Ë ‚ÂÏÂÌË ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË
èÓ„‡ÏÏÛ Ë ‚ÂÏfl ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË ÏÓÊÌÓ Ì‡ÒÚ‡Ë-
‚‡Ú¸ ËÌ‰Ë‚Ë‰Û‡Î¸ÌÓ. ÑÎfl ‡ÁÎË˜Ì˚ı ÔÓÍ‡Á‡ÌËÈ Î‡ÏÔ‡

bluephase ËÏÂÂÚ 3 ÔÓ„‡ÏÏ˚ ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË. ë
ÔÓÏÓ˘¸˛ ÍÎ‡‚Ë¯Ë ‚˚·Ó‡ ÔÓ„‡ÏÏ˚ ÏÓÊÌÓ Á‡‰‡Ú¸
ÊÂÎ‡ÂÏÛ˛ ÔÓ„‡ÏÏÛ ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË. àÁÓ·‡ÊÂÌËÂ
Ì‡ ‰ËÒÔÎÂÂ ·Û‰ÂÚ ËÁÏÂÌflÚ¸Òfl ‚ ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ËË Ò ‚˚·ÓÓÏ
(ÒÏ. é·ÓÁÌ‡˜ÂÌËfl Ì‡ Ì‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍÂ). ë Á‡‚Ó‰‡ ÔË·Ó
ÔÓÒÚ‡‚ÎflÂÚÒfl ÒÓ ÒÎÂ‰Û˛˘ËÏË Ì‡ÒÚÓÈÍ‡ÏË:
– HIP (High Power – ‚˚ÒÓÍ‡fl ÏÓ˘ÌÓÒÚ¸): 10 ÒÂÍÛÌ‰
– LOW (Low Power – ÌËÁÍ‡fl ÏÓ˘ÌÓÒÚ¸): 10 ÒÂÍÛÌ‰
– SOFí (Soft start – Ïfl„ÍËÈ ÒÚ‡Ú): 15 ÒÂÍÛÌ‰

ÜÂÎ‡ÂÏÓÂ ‚ÂÏfl ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË Á‡‰‡ÂÚÒfl ÍÎ‡‚Ë¯ÂÈ
‚˚·Ó‡ ‚ÂÏÂÌË. åÓÊÌÓ ‚˚·‡Ú¸ 5, 10, 15, 20 Ë 30
ÒÂÍÛÌ‰.

1200 ÏÇÚ/ÒÏ2

650 ÏÇÚ/ÒÏ2

HIGH (High Power)

LOW (Low Power)

SOFT (Soft start)

ÑËÒÔÎÂÈ èÓ„‡ÏÏ‡ èËÏÂÌÂÌËÂ èÂ‰ÔËÒ‡ÌÌÓÂ ‚ÂÏfl
ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË ‚˚·‡ÌÌÓ„Ó Ï‡ÚÂË‡Î‡

åÓ˘ÌÓÒÚ¸ ËÁÎÛ˜ÂÌËfl

t [s]0 5

èÓÒÚÓflÌÌÓ ‚˚ÒÓÍ‡fl ÏÓ˘ÌÓÒÚ¸
Ò‚ÂÚ‡ ‰Îfl ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË ÔÎÓÏ-
·ËÓ‚Ó˜Ì˚ı Ë ÙËÍÒËÛ˛˘Ëı
Ï‡ÚÂË‡ÎÓ‚ ÔË ‚˚ÔÓÎÌÂÌËË
ÂÒÚ‡‚‡ˆËÈ ÔflÏ˚Ï Ë ÌÂÔflÏ˚Ï
ÏÂÚÓ‰ÓÏ.

èÓÌËÊÂÌÌ‡fl ÏÓ˘ÌÓÒÚ¸ Ò‚ÂÚ‡ Ò
ÛÏÂÌ¸¯ÂÌÌ˚Ï ‚˚‰ÂÎÂÌËÂÏ ÚÂÔÎ‡
‰Îfl ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË ‚ Ó·Î‡ÒÚflı,
·ÎËÁÍËı Í ÔÛÎ¸ÔÂ, ‡‰„ÂÁË‚Ó‚,
Î‡ÈÌÂÓ‚ Ë ÔÎÓÏ·ËÓ‚Ó˜Ì˚ı
Ï‡ÚÂË‡ÎÓ‚ ÔË ÂÒÚ‡‚‡ˆËflı
ÔÓÎÓÒÚÂÈ ÍÎ‡ÒÒ‡ V.

ëÚÛÔÂÌ˜‡ÚÓÂ ÔÓ‚˚¯ÂÌËÂ
ÏÓ˘ÌÓÒÚË Ò‚ÂÚ‡, ÒÌËÊÂÌËÂ
ÒÚÂÒÒ‡ Ï‡ÚÂË‡Î‡ ÔË ÛÒ‡‰ÍÂ,
ÛÏÂÌ¸¯ÂÌÌÓÂ ‚˚‰ÂÎÂÌËÂ ÚÂÔÎ‡
‰Îfl ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË ÔÎÓÏ·ËÓ-
‚Ó˜Ì˚ı Ï‡ÚÂË‡ÎÓ‚.

15 ÒÂÍÛÌ‰:
Artemis, 4Seasons, IPS Empress Direct,
Tetric EvoCeram, Tetric EvoFlow,
Tetric N-Ceram, Tetric N-Flow

20 ÒÂÍÛÌ‰:
Heliomolar, Heliomolar HB, Heliomolar Flow,
Compoglass F, Compoglass Flow

10 ÒÂÍÛÌ‰:
AdheSE, AdheSE One F, ExciTE F, ExciTE F DSC,
Tetric N-Bond, Tetric N-Bond Self-Etch,Heliobond (Syntac)
Systemp.link, Systemp.inlay, Systemp.onlay
Fermit, Fermit N,
CoroSeal Bonding

10 ÒÂÍÛÌ‰:
Heliosit Orthodontic

650 ÏÇÚ/ÒÏ2

t [s]0

1200 ÏÇÚ/ÒÏ2

t [s]0

10 ÒÂÍÛÌ‰:
- Artemis, 4Seasons, IPS Empress Direct

Tetric EvoCeram, Tetric EvoFlow, Tetric, Tetric N-Ceram,
Tetric N-Flow

- êÂÒÚ‡‚‡ˆËË, ‚˚ÔÓÎÌflÂÏ˚Â ÌÂÔflÏ˚Ï ÏÂÚÓ‰ÓÏ, Ò ÙËÍÒËÛ˛˘ËÏË
ÍÓÏÔÓÁËÚ‡ÏË ‰‚ÓÈÌÓ„Ó ÓÚ‚ÂÊ‰ÂÌËfl
- Í‡Ê‰‡fl ÔÓ‚ÂıÌÓÒÚ¸: ÓÍÍÎ˛ÁËÓÌÌ‡fl, ÏÂÁË‡Î¸Ì‡fl, ‰ËÒÚ‡Î¸Ì‡fl

- êÂÒÚ‡‚‡ˆËË, ‚˚ÔÓÎÌflÂÏ˚Â ÌÂÔflÏ˚Ï ÏÂÚÓ‰ÓÏ, ÒÓ Ò‚ÂÚÓÓÚ‚ÂÊ-
‰‡ÂÏ˚ÏË ÙËÍÒËÛ˛˘ËÏË ÍÓÏÔÓÁËÚ‡ÏË Variolink II Ë Variolink
Veneer
- Í‡Ê‰‡fl ÔÓ‚ÂıÌÓÒÚ¸: ÓÍÍÎ˛ÁËÓÌÌ‡fl, ÏÂÁË‡Î¸Ì‡fl, ‰ËÒÚ‡Î¸Ì‡fl
- Í‡Ê‰˚È ÏËÎÎËÏÂÚ ÒÚÂÍÎÓÍÂ‡ÏËÍË

Ì‡ÔËÏÂ, ÍÂ‡ÏË˜ÂÒÍ‡fl ÂÒÚ‡‚‡ˆËfl ÚÓÎ˘ËÌÓÈ 2 ÏÏ, ÚÓÎ¸ÍÓ
Ô‡ÒÚ‡ ·‡Á˚ (10 ÒÂÍÛÌ‰ x 2) = 20 ÒÂÍÛÌ‰ Ì‡ Í‡Ê‰Û˛ ÔÓ‚ÂıÌÓÒÚ¸

- Helioseal, Helioseal F, Helioseal Clear
- Coroseal
- Heliosit Orthodontic
15 ÒÂÍÛÌ‰:
- Heliomolar, Heliomolar HB, Heliomolar Flow
- ‚ÒÂ ÍÎ‡ÒÒË˜ÂÒÍËÂ ÍÓÏÔÓÁËÚ˚
20 ÒÂÍÛÌ‰:
- Compoglass F, Compoglass Flow
- Monopaque
- MultiCore Flow, MultiCore HB



126

èË ‚˚·ÓÂ ‚ÂÏÂÌË ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ Û˜ËÚ˚-
‚‡Ú¸ ÚÂ·Ó‚‡ÌËfl ËÌÒÚÛÍˆËË Í ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÛÂÏÓÏÛ Ï‡ÚÂ-
Ë‡ÎÛ. èË ‡·ÓÚÂ Ò ÍÓÏÔÓÁËÚ‡ÏË ÂÍÓÏÂÌ‰‡ˆËË Ó
ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË ‡ÒÔÓÒÚ‡Ìfl˛ÚÒfl Ì‡ ‚ÒÂ ˆ‚ÂÚ‡ Ë ÒÎÓË
Ï‡ÚÂË‡Î‡ ÚÓÎ˘ËÌÓÈ ÌÂ ·ÓÎÂÂ 2 ÏÏ – ÂÒÎË ËÌÓÂ ÌÂ
ÛÍ‡Á‡ÌÓ ‚ ËÌÒÚÛÍˆËË. ùÚË ÂÍÓÏÂÌ‰‡ˆËË ‰ÂÈÒÚ‚ËÚÂÎ¸-
Ì˚ ‚ ÚÓÏ ÒÎÛ˜‡Â, ÍÓ„‰‡ ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËfl ÓÒÛ˘ÂÒÚ‚ÎflÂÚÒfl
Ú‡ÍËÏ Ó·‡ÁÓÏ, ˜ÚÓ ‚˚ıÓ‰ÌÓÂ ÓÍÓ¯ÍÓ Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰‡ ‡Ò-
ÔÓÎ‡„‡ÂÚÒfl ÔflÏÓ ÔÂÂ‰ ÓÚ‚ÂÊ‰‡ÂÏ˚Ï Ï‡ÚÂË‡ÎÓÏ.
ë Û‚ÂÎË˜ÂÌËÂÏ ‡ÒÒÚÓflÌËfl ÏÂÊ‰Û ÌËÏË ‰ÓÎÊÌÓ ÒÓÓÚ-
‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ÂÌÌÓ Û‚ÂÎË˜Ë‚‡Ú¸Òfl Ë ‚ÂÏfl ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË.
ÖÒÎË ‡ÒÒÚÓflÌËÂ ÏÂÊ‰Û Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰ÓÏ Ë Ï‡ÚÂË‡ÎÓÏ
ÒÓÒÚ‡‚ÎflÂÚ 9 ÏÏ, ˝ÙÙÂÍÚË‚Ì‡fl ÏÓ˘ÌÓÒÚ¸ ËÁÎÛ˜ÂÌËfl
ÒÌËÊ‡ÂÚÒfl ÔËÏÂÌÓ Ì‡ 50%, Ú‡Í ˜ÚÓ ÂÍÓÏÂÌ‰ÛÂÏÓÂ
‚ÂÏfl ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË ‚ ˝ÚÓÏ ÒÎÛ˜‡Â ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ Û‰‚ÓËÚ¸.

îÛÌÍˆËfl ÒÓı‡ÌÂÌËfl ‰‡ÌÌ˚ı Cure Memory
èÓÒÎÂ‰ÌËÂ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌÌ˚Â Ì‡ÒÚÓÈÍË ÔÓ„‡ÏÏ˚
ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË Ë ‚ÂÏÂÌË ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË ‡‚ÚÓÏ‡ÚË-
˜ÂÒÍË ÒÓı‡Ìfl˛ÚÒfl.

ëÚ‡Ú
äÌÓÔÍÓÈ ëÚ‡Ú ‚ÍÎ˛˜‡ÂÚÒfl Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚ÓÂ ËÁÎÛ˜ÂÌËÂ. èÓ
ËÒÚÂ˜ÂÌËË Á‡‰‡ÌÌÓ„Ó ‚ÂÏÂÌË ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË ÔÓ-
„‡ÏÏ‡ Á‡‚Â¯‡ÂÚÒfl ‡‚ÚÓÏ‡ÚË˜ÂÒÍË. èË ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÓ-
ÒÚË Ò‚ÂÚ ÏÓÊÌÓ ÔÂÊ‰Â‚ÂÏÂÌÌÓ ÓÚÍÎ˛˜ËÚ¸
ÔÓ‚ÚÓÌ˚Ï Ì‡Ê‡ÚËÂÏ Ì‡ ÍÎ‡‚Ë¯Û ëÚ‡Ú. é‰ÌÓ‚ÂÏÂÌ-
ÌÓ Ò ‚ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌËÂÏ Ò‚ÂÚ‡ Ì‡˜ËÌ‡ÂÚ ‡·ÓÚ‡Ú¸ ‚ÂÌÚËÎflÚÓ.
èÓ ÓÍÓÌ˜‡ÌËË ‚ÂÏÂÌË ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË ÓÌ ÔÓ‰ÓÎÊ‡ÂÚ
‡·ÓÚ‡Ú¸, ÓıÎ‡Ê‰‡fl ÔË·Ó. èÓÍ‡ ‚ÂÌÚËÎflÚÓ ‡·ÓÚ‡-
ÂÚ, ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ ‚˚ÌËÏ‡Ú¸ ÌÂÎ¸Áfl.

á‚ÛÍÓ‚˚Â ÒË„Ì‡Î˚
Ç ÒÎÂ‰Û˛˘Ëı ÒÎÛ˜‡flı Á‚Û˜‡Ú Á‚ÛÍÓ‚˚Â ÒË„Ì‡Î˚:
– ëÚ‡Ú (ëÚÓÔ)
– ä‡Ê‰˚Â 10 ÒÂÍÛÌ‰
– ëÏÂÌ‡ ÔÓ„‡ÏÏ˚ ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË
– ëÏÂÌ‡ ‚ÂÏÂÌË ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË
– ëÓÂ‰ËÌËÚ¸ ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ Ò Á‡fl‰Ì˚Ï ·ÎÓÍÓÏ
– ìÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ËÚ¸ ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ
– ëÓÓ·˘ÂÌËÂ Ó· Ó¯Ë·ÍÂ

èË ÊÂÎ‡ÌËË „ÓÏÍÓÒÚ¸ Á‚ÛÍÓ‚˚ı ÒË„Ì‡ÎÓ‚ ÏÓÊÌÓ
Â„ÛÎËÓ‚‡Ú¸. ÑÎfl ˝ÚÓ„Ó ÔË ‚˚ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌÌÓÏ Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚ÓÏ
ËÁÎÛ˜ÂÌËË ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ Ì‡Ê‡Ú¸ Ì‡ ÒËÌ˛˛ ÍÎ‡‚Ë¯Û „ÓÏÍÓ-
ÒÚË (ÒÏ. èÂÂ˜ÂÌ¸ ˜‡ÒÚÂÈ) Ë ÎÂ‚ÓÈ ÍÎ‡‚Ë¯ÂÈ ‚˚·Ó‡
‚ÂÏÂÌË ÛÏÂÌ¸¯ËÚ¸ Á‚ÛÍ ËÎË ÒÓ‚ÒÂÏ ÓÚÍÎ˛˜ËÚ¸ Á‚ÛÍÓ-
‚ÓÈ ÒË„Ì‡Î. ÖÒÎË Ç˚ ıÓÚËÚÂ ‚ÍÎ˛˜ËÚ¸ Á‚ÛÍÓ‚ÓÈ ÒË„Ì‡Î
ËÎË Û‚ÂÎË˜ËÚ¸ „ÓÏÍÓÒÚ¸, ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ ÒÌÓ‚‡ Ì‡Ê‡Ú¸ Ì‡
ÒËÌ˛˛ ÍÎ‡‚Ë¯Û „ÓÏÍÓÒÚË Ë Ô‡‚Û˛ ÍÎ‡‚Ë¯Û ‚˚·Ó‡
‚ÂÏÂÌË.

åÓ˘ÌÓÒÚ¸ Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó„Ó ËÁÎÛ˜ÂÌËfl
åÓ˘ÌÓÒÚ¸ Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó„Ó ËÁÎÛ˜ÂÌËfl ÒÓı‡ÌflÂÚÒfl ÔÓÒÚÓflÌ-
ÌÓÈ ÔË ‡·ÓÚÂ ÔË·Ó‡. èË ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËË ÔÓÒÚ‡-
‚ÎflÂÏÓ„Ó Ò ÔË·ÓÓÏ Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰‡ 10 ÏÏ ÏÓ˘ÌÓÒÚ¸
ÓÚÍ‡ÎË·Ó‚‡Ì‡ Ì‡ 1.200 ÏÇÚ/ÒÏ2 ± 10%
ÖÒÎË ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÛÂÚÒfl ‰Û„ÓÈ Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰, ‡ ÌÂ ÚÓÚ, ˜ÚÓ
ÔÓÒÚ‡‚ÎflÂÚÒfl Ò ÔË·ÓÓÏ, ÓÌ ÏÓÊÂÚ ÓÍ‡Á‡Ú¸ ÒÂ¸ÂÁÌÓÂ
‚ÎËflÌËÂ Ì‡ ÏÓ˘ÌÓÒÚ¸ ËÁÎÛ˜ÂÌËfl Ì‡ ‚˚ıÓ‰Â.
èË ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËË Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰‡ Ò Ô‡‡ÎÎÂÎ¸Ì˚ÏË ÒÚÂÌ-
Í‡ÏË (10 ÏÏ) ‰Ë‡ÏÂÚ˚ ‚ıÓ‰fl˘Â„Ó Ë ‚˚ıÓ‰fl˘Â„Ó Ò‚Â-
ÚÓ‚Ó„Ó ÓÍÓ¯Í‡ Ó‰ËÌ‡ÍÓ‚˚. èË ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËË
ÙÓÍÛÒËÛ˛˘Ëı Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰Ó‚ (10>8 ÏÏ, Pin-Point
6>2 ÏÏ) ‰Ë‡ÏÂÚ Ì‡ ‚ıÓ‰Â ·ÓÎ¸¯Â, ˜ÂÏ ‰Ë‡ÏÂÚ Ì‡
‚˚ıÓ‰Â. èË ˝ÚÓÏ Ì‡ ‚˚ıÓ‰Â Ò‚ÂÚ ÙÓÍÛÒËÛÂÚÒfl Ì‡
ÌÂ·ÓÎ¸¯ÓÈ ÔÓ‚ÂıÌÓÒÚË, ˜ÚÓ ÔÓ‚˚¯‡ÂÚ ÏÓ˘ÌÓÒÚ¸ ËÁÎÛ-
˜ÂÌËfl.
ë‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰˚ Pin-Point ıÓÓ¯Ó ÔÓ‰ıÓ‰flÚ ‰Îfl ÚÓ˜Â˜ÌÓÈ
ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË, Ì‡ÔËÏÂ, ÙËÍÒ‡ˆËË ‚ËÌËÓ‚ ÔÂÂ‰
Û‰‡ÎÂÌËÂÏ ËÁÎË¯ÍÓ‚. ÑÎfl ÔÓ‚Â‰ÂÌËfl ÔÓÎÌÓ„Ó
ÓÚ‚ÂÊ‰ÂÌËfl Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰ ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ Á‡ÏÂÌËÚ¸.

àÁÏÂÂÌËÂ ÏÓ˘ÌÓÒÚË Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó„Ó ËÁÎÛ˜ÂÌËfl
åÓ˘ÌÓÒÚ¸ Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó„Ó ËÁÎÛ˜ÂÌËfl Î‡ÏÔ˚ bluephase Ë
ÔÓÒÚ‡‚ÎflÂÏÓ„Ó Ò ÌÂÈ Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰‡ Ì‡ 10 ÏÏ ÏÓÊÌÓ ÔÓ-
‚ÂËÚ¸, Ì‡ÔËÏÂ, Ò ÔÓÏÓ˘¸˛ bluephase meter.

ÖÒÎË ËÁÏÂÂÌÌÓÂ ÁÌ‡˜ÂÌËÂ ÌÂ ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ÛÂÚ ÓÊË‰‡Â-
ÏÓÏÛ:
– ÔÓ‚ÂËÚ¸ ‚˚·‡ÌÌÛ˛ ÔÓ„‡ÏÏÛ ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË
– Ó˜ËÒÚËÚ¸ ÓÚ Á‡„flÁÌÂÌËÈ Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚ÓÈ ÒÂÌÒÓ ‡‰ËÓÏÂ-

Ú‡
– ÒÌflÚ¸ Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰, ‡ ‚˚ıÓ‰ÌÓÂ ÓÚ‚ÂÒÚËÂ Ò‚ÂÚ‡ Ì‡ Ì‡ÍÓ-

ÌÂ˜ÌËÍÂ ÔÓ˜ËÒÚËÚ¸ ‚‡ÚÌÓÈ Ô‡ÎÓ˜ÍÓÈ, ÒÏÓ˜ÂÌÌÓÈ
ÒÔËÚÓÏ.

– ‚ÓÁÏÓÊÌÓ, Á‡„flÁÌËÎÒfl Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰ Ë Â„Ó ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ
ÔÓ˜ËÒÚËÚ¸ (ÒÏ. ‡Á‰ÂÎ íÂıÓ·ÒÎÛÊË‚‡ÌËÂ Ë Ó˜ËÒÚÍ‡)

– ÂÒÎË Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰ ÔÓ‚ÂÊ‰ÂÌ, ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÓ Á‡ÏÂÌËÚ¸ Â„Ó
Ì‡ ÌÓ‚˚È

ÖÒÎË ˝ÚË ÏÂ˚ ÌÂ ÔËÌÂÒÎË ÊÂÎ‡ÂÏÓ„Ó ÂÁÛÎ¸Ú‡Ú‡,
Ó·‡ÚËÚÂÒ¸ Í ÔÓ‰‡‚ˆÛ ËÎË ‚ ÒÂ‚ËÒÌÛ˛ ÒÎÛÊ·Û.
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Техобслуживание и ремонт

ÑÎfl ÎÛ˜¯Â„Ó ÒÓ·Î˛‰ÂÌËfl ÚÂ·Ó‚‡ÌËÈ „Ë„ËÂÌ˚ ÂÍÓ-
ÏÂÌ‰ÛÂÚÒfl ‰Îfl Í‡Ê‰Ó„Ó Ô‡ˆËÂÌÚ‡ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡Ú¸ Ó‰ÌÓ‡-
ÁÓ‚˚Â ˜ÂıÎ˚. á‡„flÁÌÂÌÌ˚Â ÔÓ‚ÂıÌÓÒÚË ÔË·Ó‡, ‡ 
Ú‡ÍÊÂ Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰ Ë Á‡˘ËÚÌ˚È ÍÓÁ˚ÂÍ ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ ÔÂÂ‰ 
Í‡Ê‰˚Ï ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËÂÏ ‰ÂÁËÌÙËˆËÓ‚‡Ú¸ (Ì‡ÔËÏÂ, 
FD333, FD366/Dürr Dental, Incidin Liquid/Ecolab) ËÎË 
‡‚ÚÓÍÎ‡‚ËÓ‚‡Ú¸. èË ‡·ÓÚ‡ı ÔÓ Ó˜ËÒÚÍÂ ÔË·Ó‡ Ì‡ 
Ì‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍ, Á‡fl‰Ì˚È ·ÎÓÍ, ‡ ‚ ÓÒÓ·ÂÌÌÓÒÚË Ì‡ ÒÂÚÂ-
‚ÓÈ ·ÎÓÍ ÌÂ ‰ÓÎÊÌ˚ ÔÓÔ‡‰‡Ú¸ ÌËÍ‡ÍËÂ ÊË‰ÍÓÒÚË ËÎË 
‰Û„ËÂ Ï‡ÚÂË‡Î˚ (ÓÔ‡ÒÌÓÒÚ¸ ÔÓ‡ÊÂÌËfl ˝ÎÂÍÚË˜Â-
ÒÍËÏ ÚÓÍÓÏ). èË Ó˜ËÒÚÍÂ Á‡fl‰Ì˚È ·ÎÓÍ ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÓ 
ÓÚÍÎ˛˜ËÚ¸ ÓÚ ˝ÎÂÍÚÓÒÂÚË.

äÓÔÛÒ
ç‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍ Ë ‰ÂÊ‡ÚÂÎ¸ Ì‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍ‡ ÔÓÚË‡Ú¸ Ó·˚-
˜Ì˚Ï ‰ÂÁËÌÙÂÍˆËÓÌÌ˚Ï ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚ÓÏ, ÌÂ ÒÓ‰ÂÊ‡˘ËÏ 
‡Î¸‰Â„Ë‰Ó‚. çÂ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡Ú¸ ÌËÍ‡ÍËı ‡„ÂÒÒË‚Ì˚ı 
‰ÂÁËÌÙÂÍˆËÓÌÌ˚ı ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚ (Ì‡ÔËÏÂ, ‡ÒÚ‚Ó˚ Ì‡ 
ÓÒÌÓ‚Â ‡ÔÂÎ¸ÒËÌÓ‚Ó„Ó Ï‡ÒÎ‡ ËÎË ‡ÒÚ‚Ó˚ Ò ÒÓ‰ÂÊ‡-
ÌËÂÏ ˝Ú‡ÌÓÎ‡ Ò‚˚¯Â 40%), ‡ÒÚ‚ÓËÚÂÎÂÈ (Ì‡ÔËÏÂ, 
‡ˆÂÚÓÌ‡) ËÎË ÓÒÚ˚ı ÔÂ‰ÏÂÚÓ‚, ÍÓÚÓ˚Â ÏÓ„ÛÚ ÔÓ‚Â-
‰ËÚ¸ ËÎË ÔÓˆ‡‡Ô‡Ú¸ ÔÎ‡ÒÚÏ‡ÒÒÛ. á‡„flÁÌÂÌÌ˚Â ÔÎ‡ÒÚ-
Ï‡ÒÒÓ‚˚Â ˜‡ÒÚË Ó˜Ë˘‡Ú¸ Ï˚Î¸Ì˚Ï ‡ÒÚ‚ÓÓÏ.

ë‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰
ë‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰ Ó˜Ë˘‡Ú¸ Ò ÔÓÏÓ˘¸˛ ‰ÂÁËÌÙÂÍˆËÓÌÌÓ„Ó ÒÂ‰-
ÒÚ‚‡ Ë Ïfl„ÍÓÈ Ò‡ÎÙÂÚÍË. èÓÔ‡‚¯ËÈ Ì‡ Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰ Ï‡ÚÂ-
Ë‡Î, Ì‡ÔËÏÂ, ÓÒÚ‡ÚÍË ÍÓÏÔÓÁËÚÓ‚, ÓÒÚÓÓÊÌÓ 
Û‰‡ÎËÚ¸, Ì‡ÔËÏÂ, ÌÓ„ÚÂÏ ËÎË ÔÎ‡ÒÚÏ‡ÒÒÓ‚˚Ï ¯Ô‡ÚÂ-
ÎÂÏ. çÂ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡Ú¸ ÌËÍ‡ÍËı ÓÒÚ˚ı ÔÂ‰ÏÂÚÓ‚, ÍÓÚÓ-
˚Â ÏÓ„ÛÚ ÔÓˆ‡‡Ô‡Ú¸ ÔÓ‚ÂıÌÓÒÚ¸ Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰‡ Ë 
ÛıÛ‰¯ËÚ¸ ÔË ˝ÚÓÏ Ò‚ÂÚÓÔÓ‚Ó‰ËÏÓÒÚ¸. ë‚ÂÚÓ‚˚‚Ó‰fl-
˘ËÈ ¯ÚËÙÚ Ë Á‡˘ËÚÌ˚È ÍÓÁ˚ÂÍ ÏÓÊÌÓ ‡‚ÚÓÍÎ‡‚ËÓ-
‚‡Ú¸ (Ì‡ÔËÏÂ, 134 °C, 3 ·‡‡, 5 ÏËÌÛÚ). ë‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰ 
‚ÒÂ„‰‡ ÔÓ‚ÂflÚ¸ Ì‡ Ì‡ÎË˜ËÂ ÔÓ‚ÂÊ‰ÂÌËÈ. ÑÎfl ˝ÚÓ„Ó 
ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÓ ‚˚ÌÛÚ¸ Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰ ËÁ Ì‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍ‡ Ë ÔÓÒÏÓ-
ÚÂÚ¸ Â„Ó Ì‡ ÔÓÒ‚ÂÚ. ÖÒÎË ÔË ˝ÚÓÏ ‚Ë‰Ì˚ ˜ÂÌ˚Â ÒÂ„-
ÏÂÌÚ˚ – ÁÌ‡˜ËÚ, ˝ÚÓ ÏÂÒÚ‡ ÔÂÂÎÓÏÓ‚ ÒÚÂÍÎÓ‚ÓÎÓÍÌ‡. 
Ç ÂÁÛÎ¸Ú‡ÚÂ Ò‚ÂÚÓÔÓ‚Ó‰ËÏÓÒÚ¸ ÒÌËÊ‡ÂÚÒfl, Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰ 
ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ Á‡ÏÂÌËÚ¸ Ì‡ ÌÓ‚˚È

äÓÌÚ‡ÍÚ˚ ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ‡
ÑÎfl Ó·ÂÒÔÂ˜ÂÌËfl ıÓÓ¯ÂÈ ÔÓ‚Ó‰ËÏÓÒÚË, ÍÓÌÚ‡ÍÚ˚ 
‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ˚ ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ ‚ÒÂ„‰‡ ÒÓ‰ÂÊ‡Ú¸ ‚ ˜ËÒÚÓÚÂ, 
ËÁ·Â„‡Ú¸ ÔÓÔ‡‰‡ÌËfl Ì‡ ÌËı, Ì‡ÔËÏÂ, ÓÒÚ‡ÚÍÓ‚ ÍÓÏ-
ÔÓÁËÚÌÓ„Ó Ï‡ÚÂË‡Î‡. á‡„flÁÌÂÌÌ˚Â ÍÓÌÚ‡ÍÚ˚ ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ 
Â„ÛÎflÌÓ Ó˜Ë˘‡Ú¸ Ó·˚˜Ì˚ÏË ‰ÂÁËÌÙÂÍˆËÓÌÌ˚ÏË 
ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚‡ÏË (ÔÓÒÎÂ Í‡Ê‰Ó„Ó Ô‡ˆËÂÌÚ‡).

ìÚËÎËÁ‡ˆËfl
èË·Ó ÌÂÎ¸Áfl ÛÚËÎËÁËÓ‚‡Ú¸ Ò Ó·˚˜Ì˚Ï
·˚ÚÓ‚˚Ï ÏÛÒÓÓÏ. àÌÙÓÏ‡ˆË˛ ÔÓ ÛÚËÎË-
Á‡ˆËË ÔË·Ó‡ ‚˚ Ì‡È‰ÂÚÂ Ì‡ ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚Û˛-
˘ÂÈ ‰ÓÏ‡¯ÌÂÈ ÒÚ‡ÌËˆÂ Ì‡ˆËÓÌ‡Î¸ÌÓ„Ó 
‚Â·-Ò‡ÈÚ‡ Ivoclar Vivadent. çÂ„Ó‰Ì˚Â ÔË·Ó-
˚ ‰Îfl ÔÓÎËÏÂËÁ‡ˆËË Ë ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ˚ ÒÎÂ-
‰ÛÂÚ ÛÚËÎËÁËÓ‚‡Ú¸ ‚ ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ËË Ò 
Ì‡ˆËÓÌ‡Î¸Ì˚ÏË Á‡ÍÓÌÓ‰‡ÚÂÎ¸Ì˚ÏË ÌÓÏ‡-
ÏË. ÄÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ˚ ÌË ‚ ÍÓÂÏ ÒÎÛ˜‡Â ÌÂ ·Ó-
Ò‡Ú¸ ‚ Ó„ÓÌ¸!
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óÚÓ ‰ÂÎ‡Ú¸, ÂÒÎË …?

ëËÏ‚ÓÎ èË˜ËÌ‡ ìÒÚ‡ÌÂÌËÂ

ÑÂÙÂÍÚ ˝ÎÂÍÚÓÌËÍË ‚ Ì‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌË-
ÍÂ ËÎË ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓÂ

èË·Ó ÔÂÂ„ÂÎÒfl ËÎË 
ÔÂÂÓıÎ‡‰ËÎÒfl

ÑÂÙÂÍÚ ˝ÎÂÍÚÓÌËÍË 
‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ‡

ÄÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ ‡ÁflÊÂÌ

á‡flÊ‡˛˘ËÂ ÍÓÌÚ‡ÍÚ˚ Á‡„flÁÌÂÌ˚

ÄÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ ‚ ·ÂÁÓÔ‡ÒÌÓÏ ÂÊË-
ÏÂ (‚ÒÚÓÂÌÌ˚È Á‡˘ËÚÌ˚È ‚˚ÍÎ˛-
˜‡ÚÂÎ¸)

ëÂÚÂ‚ÓÈ ·ÎÓÍ ÌÂ ÔÓ‰ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌ ËÎË 
‰ÂÙÂÍÚ ÒÂÚÂ‚Ó„Ó ·ÎÓÍ‡.

ÄÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ ‚˚ÌÛÚ¸ Ë ÒÌÓ‚‡ ‚ÒÚ‡‚ËÚ¸. ÖÒÎË Ó¯Ë·Í‡ ÒÓı‡-
ÌflÂÚÒfl, Á‡ÏÂÌËÚ¸ ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ ÒÂÚÂ‚˚Ï ÔËÚ‡ÌËÂÏ (ÙÛÌÍˆËfl 
Click & Cure). 
ÖÒÎË Ó¯Ë·Í‡ ÒÌÓ‚‡ ÒÓı‡ÌflÂÚÒfl, Ó·‡ÚËÚÂÒ¸ Í ÔÓ‰‡‚ˆÛ ËÎË 
‚ ÒÂ‚ËÒÌÛ˛ ÒÎÛÊ·Û.

Ñ‡Ú¸ ÔË·ÓÛ ÓıÎ‡‰ËÚ¸Òfl (ËÎË ÔË ÔÂÂÓıÎ‡Ê‰ÂÌÌÓÏ ÔË-
·ÓÂ ‰ÓÊ‰‡Ú¸Òfl, ÔÓÍ‡ ÓÌ ‰ÓÒÚË„ÌÂÚ ÍÓÏÌ‡ÚÌÓÈ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ-
˚) Ë ˜ÂÂÁ ÌÂÍÓÚÓÓÂ ‚ÂÏfl ÔÓÔ˚Ú‡Ú¸Òfl Â˘Â ‡Á. ÖÒÎË 
ÌÂÔÓÎ‡‰Í‡ ÒÓı‡ÌflÂÚÒfl, Ó·‡ÚËÚÂÒ¸ Í ÔÓ‰‡‚ˆÛ ËÎË ‚ ÒÂ-
‚ËÒÌÛ˛ ÒÎÛÊ·Û.

ÄÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ ‚˚ÌÛÚ¸ Ë ÒÌÓ‚‡ ‚ÒÚ‡‚ËÚ¸. ÖÒÎË Ó¯Ë·Í‡ ÒÓı‡-
ÌflÂÚÒfl, ‚ÒÚ‡‚ËÚ¸ Ì‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍ ‚ Á‡fl‰Ì˚È ·ÎÓÍ. ÖÒÎË Ó¯Ë·Í‡ 
ÒÓı‡ÌflÂÚÒfl, Á‡ÏÂÌËÚ¸ ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ ÒÂÚÂ‚˚Ï ÔËÚ‡ÌËÂÏ 
(ÙÛÌÍˆËfl Click & Cure). 
é·‡ÚËÚÂÒ¸ Í ÔÓ‰‡‚ˆÛ ËÎË ‚ ÒÂ‚ËÒÌÛ˛ ÒÎÛÊ·Û.

ç‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍ ‚ÒÚ‡‚ËÚ¸ ‚ Á‡fl‰Ì˚È ·ÎÓÍ. ç‡ ‰ËÒÔÎÂÂ ÔÓfl‚ËÚÒfl 
Í‡ÚÍÓ‚ÂÏÂÌÌ‡fl Ì‡‰ÔËÒ¸ „Charging“ ÔÂÊ‰Â ˜ÂÏ ‰ËÒÔÎÂÈ 
ÔÂÂÈ‰ÂÚ ‚ ÂÊËÏ Stand-by. ÖÒÎË ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ ÌÂ Á‡flÊ‡-
ÂÚÒfl, ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ ÔÓ˜ËÒÚËÚ¸ ÍÓÌÚ‡ÍÚ˚. 
ÖÒÎË ÌÂÔÓÎ‡‰Í‡ ÒÓı‡ÌflÂÚÒfl, Ó·‡ÚËÚÂÒ¸ Í ÔÓ‰‡‚ˆÛ ËÎË ‚ 
ÒÂ‚ËÒÌÛ˛ ÒÎÛÊ·Û.

èÓÍÓÌÚÓÎËÓ‚‡Ú¸, Ô‡‚ËÎ¸ÌÓ ÎË ‚ÒÚ‡‚ÎÂÌ Ì‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍ ‚ 
Á‡fl‰Ì˚È ·ÎÓÍ. èÓ˜ËÒÚËÚ¸ ÍÓÌÚ‡ÍÚ˚ ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ‡. 
ÑÎfl ËÌÙÓÏ‡ˆËË: ç‡ ‰ËÒÔÎÂÂ ÔÓfl‚ËÚÒfl Í‡ÚÍÓ‚ÂÏÂÌÌ‡fl 
Ì‡‰ÔËÒ¸ “Charging“ ÔÂÊ‰Â ˜ÂÏ ‰ËÒÔÎÂÈ ÔÂÂÈ‰ÂÚ ‚
ÂÊËÏ Stand-by.

ÖÒÎË Ó˜ËÒÚÍ‡ ÍÓÌÚ‡ÍÚÓ‚ ÛÒÔÂı‡ ÌÂ ÔËÌÂÒÎ‡, ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ 
ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ ‚˚ÌÛÚ¸. á‡ÚÂÏ ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ ÓÚ‰ÂÎ¸ÌÓ ÓÚ Ì‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌË-
Í‡ Á‡flÊ‡Ú¸ ‚ Á‡fl‰ÌÓÏ ·ÎÓÍÂ ÔËÏÂÌÓ 10 ÏËÌÛÚ. ÖÒÎË 
ÌÂÔÓÎ‡‰Í‡ ÒÓı‡ÌflÂÚÒfl, Ó·‡ÚËÚÂÒ¸ Í ÔÓ‰‡‚ˆÛ ËÎË ‚ ÒÂ-
‚ËÒÌÛ˛ ÒÎÛÊ·Û.

èÓÍÓÌÚÓÎËÓ‚‡Ú¸, Ô‡‚ËÎ¸ÌÓ ÎË ÔÓ‰ÒÓÂ‰ËÌÂÌ ÒÂÚÂ‚ÓÈ
·ÎÓÍ Í Á‡fl‰ÌÓÏÛ ·ÎÓÍÛ, ËÎË ÔÓ‰ÒÓÂ‰ËÌÂÌ ÎË ÒÂÚÂ‚ÓÈ ·ÎÓÍ 
Í ÒÂÚË ÒÂÚÂ‚˚Ï Í‡·ÂÎÂÏ (ÔË Ô‡‚ËÎ¸ÌÓÈ ‡·ÓÚÂ Ì‡ ÒÂÚÂ-
‚ÓÏ ·ÎÓÍÂ „ÓËÚ ÁÂÎÂÌ‡fl Î‡ÏÔÓ˜Í‡). 
ÖÒÎË ÌÂÔÓÎ‡‰Í‡ ÒÓı‡ÌflÂÚÒfl, Ó·‡ÚËÚÂÒ¸ Í ÔÓ‰‡‚ˆÛ ËÎË ‚ 
ÒÂ‚ËÒÌÛ˛ ÒÎÛÊ·Û.

èË Á‡fl‰-
ÍÂ Ì‡

‰ËÒÔÎÂÂ ÌÂ
ÔÓfl‚ÎflÂÚÒfl

ÌËÍ‡ÍËı
ËÁÓ·‡ÊÂ-

ÌËÈ

ë‚ÂÚÓ‰ËÓ‰
Á‡fl‰ÌÓ„Ó
·ÎÓÍ‡ ÌÂ

„ÓËÚ
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É‡‡ÌÚËfl / 
ÑÂÈÒÚ‚Ëfl ‚ ÒÎÛ˜‡Â ÂÏÓÌÚ‡

ëÔÂˆËÙËÍ‡ˆËfl

É‡‡ÌÚËÈÌ˚È ÒÓÍ ‰Îfl ÔË·Ó‡ bluephase ÒÓÒÚ‡‚ÎflÂÚ 3 
„Ó‰‡ ÒÓ ‰Ìfl ÔÓÍÛÔÍË (Ì‡ ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ – 1 „Ó‰). É‡‡Ì-
ÚËfl Ú‡ÍÊÂ ‡ÒÔÓÒÚ‡ÌflÂÚÒfl Ì‡ ÒÓÍ ‡·ÓÚ˚ Ò‚ÂÚÓ-‰ËÓ
‰Ì˚ı ËÒÚÓ˜ÌËÍÓ‚ Ò‚ÂÚ‡ 300 ‡·Ó˜Ëı ˜‡ÒÓ‚. Ç ÒÎÛ˜‡Â
ÌÂÔÓÎ‡‰ÓÍ, Ó·ÛÒÎÓ‚ÎÂÌÌ˚ı ‰ÂÙÂÍÚÓÏ Ï‡ÚÂË‡-Î‡ ËÎË
Ó¯Ë·ÍÓÈ ÔË ËÁ„ÓÚÓ‚ÎÂÌËË, „‡‡ÌÚËfl Ó·ÂÒÔÂ-˜Ë‚‡ÂÚ
·ÂÒÔÎ‡ÚÌ˚È ÂÏÓÌÚ ‡ÔÔ‡‡Ú‡. ë‚Âı ˝ÚÓ„Ó „‡‡ÌÚËfl ÌÂ
‰‡ÂÚ Ô‡‚‡ Ì‡ ‚ÓÁÏÂ˘ÂÌËÂ Ï‡ÚÂË‡Î¸ÌÓ„Ó ËÎË
ÏÓ‡Î¸ÌÓ„Ó Û˘Â·‡. èË ˝ÚÓÏ ÔË·Ó ‰ÓÎÊÂÌ 
ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡Ú¸Òfl ËÒÍÎ˛˜ËÚÂÎ¸ÌÓ ÚÓÎ¸ÍÓ ÔÓ Ì‡ÁÌ‡˜ÂÌË˛. 
ã˛·ÓÂ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËÂ ‚ ËÌ˚ı ˆÂÎflı fl‚ÎflÂÚÒfl ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ-
‚‡ÌËÂÏ ÌÂ ÔÓ Ì‡ÁÌ‡˜ÂÌË˛ – Á‡ ÔÓÎÛ˜ÂÌÌ˚Â ÂÁÛÎ¸Ú‡Ú˚ 
ÔÓËÁ‚Ó‰ËÚÂÎ¸ ÌÂ ÌÂÒÂÚ ÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ÂÌÌÓÒÚË Ë ÌÂ Ó·ÂÒÔÂ-
˜Ë‚‡ÂÚ „‡‡ÌÚË˛. ä Ú‡ÍËÏ ÒÎÛ˜‡flÏ ÓÚÌÓÒflÚÒfl: 
– Û˘Â·, Ì‡ÌÂÒÂÌÌ˚È ‚ ÂÁÛÎ¸Ú‡ÚÂ ÌÂÍÓÂÍÚÌÓ„Ó

Ó·‡˘ÂÌËfl Ò ÔË·ÓÓÏ. éÒÓ·ÂÌÌÓ ˝ÚÓ ÓÚÌÓÒËÚÒfl Í 
ÌÂÔ‡‚ËÎ¸ÌÓÏÛ ı‡ÌÂÌË˛ ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓÓ‚ (ÒÏ. íÂıÌË-
˜ÂÒÍËÂ ‰‡ÌÌ˚Â: ìÒÎÓ‚Ëfl Ú‡ÌÒÔÓÚËÓ‚ÍË Ë
ı‡ÌÂÌËfl). 

– ÔÓ‚ÂÊ‰ÂÌËÂ ‰ÂÚ‡ÎÂÈ, ÍÓÚÓ˚Â ÔÓ‰ÎÂÊ‡Ú ËÁÌÓÒÛ ‚
ÂÁÛÎ¸Ú‡ÚÂ ÌÓÏ‡Î¸ÌÓÈ ‡·ÓÚ˚ (Ì‡ÔËÏÂ,
‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ). 

– ÔÓ‚ÂÊ‰ÂÌËfl ‚ ÂÁÛÎ¸Ú‡ÚÂ ‚ÌÂ¯ÌËı ‚ÓÁ‰ÂÈÒÚ‚ËÈ,
Ì‡ÔËÏÂ, Û‰‡‡, Ô‡‰ÂÌËfl Ì‡ ÔÓÎ 

– ÔÓ‚ÂÊ‰ÂÌËfl ËÁ-Á‡ ÌÂÍÓÂÍÚÌÓÈ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÍË ÎË·Ó
ËÌÒÚ‡ÎÎflˆËË ÔË·Ó‡ 

– ÔÓ‚ÂÊ‰ÂÌËfl, ÔÓÎÛ˜ÂÌÌ˚Â ‚ ÂÁÛÎ¸Ú‡ÚÂ ÔÓ‰ÍÎ˛˜Â-
ÌËfl ÔË·Ó‡ Í ÒÂÚË Ò Ì‡ÔflÊÂÌËÂÏ Ë ˜‡ÒÚÓÚÓÈ, 
ÓÚÎË˜Ì˚ÏË ÓÚ ÛÍ‡Á‡ÌÌ˚ı Ì‡ Ú‡·ÎË˜ÍÂ ÔË·Ó‡. 

– ÔÓ‚ÂÊ‰ÂÌËfl, ÔÓÎÛ˜ÂÌÌ˚Â ‚ ÂÁÛÎ¸Ú‡ÚÂ ÂÏÓÌÚÌ˚ı
‡·ÓÚ ÎË·Ó ËÁÏÂÌÂÌËÈ ‚ ÔË·ÓÂ, ÍÓÚÓ˚Â ·˚ÎË 
ÔÓËÁ‚Â‰ÂÌ˚ Ó„‡ÌËÁ‡ˆËflÏË, ÌÂ ËÏÂ˛˘ËÏË ÒÓÓÚ-
‚ÂÚÒÚ‚Û˛˘ÂÈ ‡‚ÚÓËÁ‡ˆËË. 

ÖÒÎË ÒÎÛ˜‡È ÔËÁÌ‡Ì „‡‡ÌÚËÈÌ˚Ï, ‚ÂÒ¸ ÔË·Ó ‚ Ò·Ó-
Â (Ì‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍ, Á‡fl‰Ì˚È ·ÎÓÍ, ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ, ÒÂÚÂ‚ÓÈ 
Í‡·ÂÎ¸, ÒÂÚÂ‚ÓÈ ·ÎÓÍ) ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ ÔÓÒÎ‡Ú¸ ‚ÏÂÒÚÂ Ò
‰ÓÍÛÏÂÌÚÓÏ Ó· ÓÔÎ‡ÚÂ ÔË·Ó‡ ‚ ÓË„ËÌ‡Î¸ÌÓÈ
ÛÔ‡ÍÓ‚ÍÂ Ò ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚Û˛˘ËÏË Í‡ÚÓÌÌ˚ÏË ‚ÍÎ‡‰Í‡ÏË
(‰ÓÒÚ‡‚ÍÛ ÓÔÎ‡˜Ë‚‡ÂÚ ÔÓÚÂ·ËÚÂÎ¸) ÔÓ‰‡‚ˆÛ ËÎË
Ì‡ÔflÏÛ˛ Ì‡ Vivadent Ivoclar.

ã˛·˚Â ÂÏÓÌÚÌ˚Â ‡·ÓÚ˚ ÏÓ„ÛÚ ÔÓËÁ‚Ó‰ËÚ¸Òfl ÚÓÎ¸ÍÓ 
Í‚‡ÎËÙËˆËÓ‚‡ÌÌ˚Ï ÔÂÒÓÌ‡ÎÓÏ ÒÂ‚ËÒÌÓÈ ÒÎÛÊ·˚, 
ËÏÂ˛˘ÂÈ ‡‚ÚÓËÁ‡ˆË˛ ÓÚ Ivoclar Vivadent. Ç ÒÎÛ˜‡Â 
‚ÓÁÌËÍÌÓ‚ÂÌËfl ‰ÂÙÂÍÚ‡, ÍÓÚÓ˚È ÌÂ ÏÓÊÂÚ ·˚Ú¸ 
ÛÒÚ‡ÌÂÌ Ç‡ÏË, Ó·‡ÚËÚÂÒ¸, ÔÓÊ‡ÎÛÈÒÚ‡, Í Ç‡¯ÂÏÛ ÔÓ
‰‡‚ˆÛ ËÎË ‚ ÒÂ‚ËÒÌÛ˛ ÒÎÛÊ·Û (‡‰ÂÒ‡ Ç˚ Ì‡È‰ÂÚÂ Ì‡
Ó·ÎÓÊÍÂ ËÌÒÚÛÍˆËË). óÂÚÍÓÂ ÓÔËÒ‡ÌËÂ ‰ÂÙÂÍÚ‡ ËÎË
Ó·ÒÚÓflÚÂÎ¸ÒÚ‚, ÍÓÚÓ˚Â ÔË‚ÂÎË Í ‰ÂÙÂÍÚÛ, Ó·ÎÂ„-
˜‡˛Ú ÔÓËÒÍ ÌÂÔÓÎ‡‰ÍË. èÓÊ‡ÎÛÈÒÚ‡, ÔËÎÓÊËÚÂ ˝ÚÓ 
ÓÔËÒ‡ÌËÂ Í ‡ÔÔ‡‡ÚÛ.

ëÔÂˆËÙËÍ‡ˆËfl
1 Á‡fl‰Ì˚È ·ÎÓÍ, 1 ÒÂÚÂ‚ÓÈ Í‡·ÂÎ¸, 1 ÒÂÚÂ‚ÓÈ ·ÎÓÍ, 1 Ì‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍ, 
1 ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ (Li-Po), 1 Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰ 10 ÏÏ, 3 Á‡˘ËÚÌ˚ı ˝Í‡Ì‡, Á‡˘ËÚÌ˚Â 
˜ÂıÎ˚, 1 ËÌÒÚÛÍˆËfl

èËÌ‡‰ÎÂÊÌÓÒÚË
ÑÎfl Ç‡¯ÂÈ Î‡ÏÔ˚ bluephase ‚˚ÔÛÒÍ‡˛ÚÒfl ÒÎÂ‰Û˛˘ËÂ ÔËÌ‡‰ÎÂÊÌÓÒÚË: 
ÄÚ.‹ ç‡ËÏÂÌÓ‚‡ÌËÂ
608537 ë‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰ 10 ÏÏ ˜ÂÌ˚È (G2)
608538 ë‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó‰ Pin-point 6>2 ÏÏ ˜ÂÌ˚È (G2)
551756 á‡˘ËÚÌ˚È ÍÓÁ˚ÂÍ (ÔÂÂ‚ÂÌÛÚ˚È
ÍÓÌÛÒ) 
592496 á‡˘ËÚÌ˚È ˝Í‡Ì
608534 á‡fl‰Ì˚È ·ÎÓÍ (G2)
608535 ÄÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ bluephase (G2)
608532 ç‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍ bluephase (G2)
607922 bluephase meter
608554 bluephase Á‡˘ËÚÌ˚Â ˜ÂıÎ˚ (G2)

íÂıÌË˜ÂÒÍËÂ ‰‡ÌÌ˚Â
ê‡·Ó˜ÂÂ Ì‡ÔflÊÂÌËÂ 5 VDC 
Á‡fl‰ÌÓ„Ó ·ÎÓÍ‡ 
ê‡·Ó˜ÂÂ Ì‡ÔflÊÂÌËÂ 3.7 VDC Ò ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓÓÏ
Ì‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍ‡ 5 VDC Ò ÒÂÚÂ‚˚Ï ·ÎÓÍÓÏ 
ëÂÚÂ‚ÓÈ ·ÎÓÍ 100–240 VAC / 50-60 Éˆ /

Ï‡ÍÒ. 0.4 A / 
ÔÓËÁ‚Ó‰ËÚÂÎ¸: Friwo

ç‡ ‚˚ıÓ‰Â 5 VDC
íËÔ 15.2630

ìÒÎÓ‚Ëfl ˝ÍÒÔÎÛ‡Ú‡ˆËË
íÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡ ÓÚ +10 °C ‰Ó +40 °C 
éÚÌÓÒËÚÂÎ¸Ì‡fl ‚Î‡ÊÌÓÒÚ¸ ÓÚ 30% ‰Ó 75%
Ñ‡‚ÎÂÌËÂ ÓÚ 700 hPa ‰Ó 1060 hPa 
ê‡ÁÏÂ˚ Á‡fl‰ÌÓ„Ó ·ÎÓÍ‡ Ñ=205 ÏÏ; ò=150 ÏÏ; Ç=85 ÏÏ 
ÇÂÒ Á‡fl‰ÌÓ„Ó ·ÎÓÍ‡ 250 „ 
ÇÂÏfl Á‡fl‰ÍË ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ‡ ÔËÏ. 2 ˜ (ÔË ÔÓÎÌÓÒÚ¸˛ ‡ÁflÊÂÌÌÓÏ 

‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓÂ) 
ùÎÂÍÚÓÔËÚ‡ÌËfl Ì‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍ‡ ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ Li-Po 
å‡ÍÒ. ‡·Ó˜ÂÂ ‚ÂÏfl ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ‡ ÔËÏ. 60 ÏËÌ. (ÔË ÌÓ‚ÓÏ, ÔÓÎÌÓÒÚ¸˛

Á‡flÊÂÌÌÓÏ ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓÂ) 
àÒÚÓ˜ÌËÍ Ò‚ÂÚ‡ ÔÓÎË‚ÓÎÌÓ‚ÓÈ ‰ËÓ‰ 
ÑË‡Ô‡ÁÓÌ Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚ÓÈ ‚ÓÎÌ˚ 380–515 ÌÏ 
åÓ˘ÌÓÒÚ¸ Ò‚ÂÚÓ‚Ó„Ó ËÁÎÛ˜ÂÌËfl Ï‡ÍÒ. 1.200 ÏÇÚ/ÒÏ2 ± 10%
êÂÊËÏ ‡·ÓÚ˚ 6 ÏËÌ. ‚ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌ / 4 ÏËÌ. ‚˚ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌ 

(Ò Ô‡ÛÁ‡ÏË) 
ê‡ÁÏÂ˚ Ì‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍ‡: Ñ=260 ÏÏ; ò=42 ÏÏ; Ç=120 ÏÏ 
ÇÂÒ Ì‡ÍÓÌÂ˜ÌËÍ‡ (c ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓÓÏ) 245 „

ìÒÎÓ‚Ëfl Ú‡ÌÒÔÓÚËÓ‚ÍË Ë ı‡ÌÂÌËfl:
íÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡ ÓÚ -20 °C ‰Ó +60 °C 
éÚÌÓÒËÚÂÎ¸Ì‡fl ‚Î‡ÊÌÓÒÚ¸ ÓÚ 10% ‰Ó 75%
Ñ‡‚ÎÂÌËÂ ÓÚ 500 hPa ‰Ó 1060 hPa 
ã‡ÏÔÛ bluephase ı‡ÌËÚ¸ ‚ Á‡Í˚ÚÓÏ ÔÓÏÂ˘ÂÌËË. 
èË·Ó ÌÂ ÔÓ‰‚Â„‡Ú¸ ÒËÎ¸Ì˚Ï ÒÓÚflÒÂÌËflÏ

ÄÍÍÛÏÛÎflÚÓ
– ÌÂ ı‡ÌËÚ¸ ÔË ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÂ ‚˚¯Â 40°C / 104°F (ËÎË Í‡ÚÍÓ‚ÂÏÂÌÌÓ

ÔË 60°C / 140°F), ÂÍÓÏÂÌ‰ÛÂÏ‡fl ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡ ı‡ÌÂÌËfl 15 – 30°C. 
– ı‡ÌËÚ¸ ‚ÒÂ„‰‡ Á‡flÊÂÌÌ˚Ï Ë 
– ÌÂ ‰ÓÎ¸¯Â 6 ÏÂÒflˆÂ‚
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Drogi Kliencie,

Wykonywanie uzupełnieƒ stomatologicznych o

wysokim standardzie z materiałów Êwiatłout-

wardzalnych wymaga zapewnienia warunków do

optymalnej polimeryzacji. Decydujàcà rol´ w tym

przypadku odgrywa wybór lampy polimeryzacyjnej.

Dlatego chcemy pogratulowaç słusznego wyboru i

podzi´kowaç za zakup lampy bluephase. Jest to

wysokiej jakoÊci urzàdzenie medyczne o kon-

strukcji odpowiadajàcej najnowszym standardom

nauki i technologii oraz zgodnej z wymaganiami

standardów przemysłowych.

Niniejsza Instrukcja Obsługi pomo˝e z pewnoÊcià

bezpiecznie rozpoczàç u˝ytkowanie lamp, właÊci-

wie jà stosowaç oraz maksymalnie wykorzystaç jej

mo˝liwoÊci a tak˝e zapewniç długotrwałe

u˝ytkowanie. JeÊli pojawià si´ jakieÊ dodatkowe

pytania, prosimy o skontaktowanie si´ z nami

(adresy placówek znajdujà si´ na okładce).

Twój Zespół Ivoclar Vivadent



131

Opis produktu 18
– Lista cz´Êci 18
– Wskaêniki na podstawie – ładowarce 19
– Wskaêniki na r´kojeÊci 19

Bezpieczeƒstwo 20
– WłaÊciwe u˝ytkowanie 20
– Przeznaczenie 20
– Oznaczenia i symbole 20
– Zasady bezpieczeƒstwa 21

Rozpocz´cie pracy
– Podstawa – ładowarka 22
– R´kojeÊç 23
– Akumulator 24
– Praca z zasilaniem przewodowym Click & Cure 24

U˝ytkowanie
– Wybór programu i czasu polimeryzacji 25
– Funkcja pami´ci ustawieƒ 26
– Start 26
– Sygnały dêwi´kowe 26
– IntensywnoÊç Êwiatła 26
– Pomiar intensywnoÊci Êwiatła 26

Konserwacja i czyszczenie
– Obudowa 27
– Âwiatłowody 27
– Kontakty 27
– Utylizacja 27

Co robiç, gdy … 28

Gwarancja / Post´powanie w przypadku naprawy 29

Dane produktu 29
– ZawartoÊç opakowania 29
– Akcesoria 29
– Dane techniczne 29
– Warunki u˝ytkowania 29
– Warunki transportu i składowania 29

Deklaracja zgodnoÊci 88

Spis treÊci

Po
ls

ki



132

Lista cz ci

1 R´kojeÊç
2 Przycisk startu
3 WyÊwietlacz
4 Przycisk wyboru programu
5 Przycisk wyboru czasu
6 Przycisk głoÊnoÊci
7 Wskaênik zasilania
8 Podstawa - ładowarka
9 Kabel zasilajàcy
10 Zasilacz
11 Akumulator
12 Âwiatłowód 10 mm
13 Osłona antyrefleksyjna

10

11

311213 2

9 7 8

5 6 4
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Wskaêniki na podstawie – ładowarce

Wskaêniki na r´kojeÊci

Wskaźnik świeci niebieskim światłem –
Podstawa - ładowarka jest podłączona do prądu.

Wybrany program polimeryzacji

Wybrany / pozostały czas naÊwietlania

Stan naładowania akumulatora
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Bezpieczeƒstwo

WłaÊciwe u˝ytkowanie
Bluephase jest lampà polimeryzacyjnà typu LED o wyso-
kiej wydajnoÊci, emitujàcà Êwiatło niebieskie o du˝ej
mocy. Jest przeznaczona do polimeryzacji materiałów
stomatologicznych bezpoÊrednio w jamie ustnej pacjenta.
WłaÊciwe u˝ytkowanie wymaga zapoznania si´ z infor-
macjami i uwagami zawartymi w Instrukcji Obsługi urzà-
dzenia.

Przeznaczenie
Zastosowana w lampie dioda “polywave” zapewnia sze-
rokie spektrum Êwiatła, dzi´ki czemu przy pomocy blu-
ephase mo˝na polimeryzowaç wszystkie materiały
Êwiatłoutwardzalne dost´pne na rynku, w zakresie dłu-
goÊci fal Êwietlnych od 380 do 515 nm. Nale˝à do nich:
materiały do wypełnieƒ, materiały łàczàce ze szkliwem i
z´binà, materiały podkładowe, uszczelniacze bruzd i
szczelin, materiały do wypełnieƒ czasowych, materiały do
mocowania zamków aparatów ortodontycznych oraz
cementy.

Oznaczenia i symbole

Stosowanie niezgodne z przeznaczeniem

Symbole na r´kojeÊci:

Podwójna izolacja (lampa spełnia warunki
bezpieczeƒstwa klasy II)

Zabezpieczenie przed pora˝eniem pràdem
(aparat typu BF)

Nale˝y przestrzegaç Instrukcji Obsługi

Urzàdzenia nie wolno wyrzucaç do
odpadów komunalnych. Informacje dotyczàce
utylizacji sà dost´pne na stronie internetowej
www.ivoclarvivadent.com.

Zasady bezpieczeƒstwa
bluephase jest elektronicznym urzàdzeniem medycznym
spełniajàcym standardy IEC 601-1 (EN 60601-1) i EMC
(patrz załàcznik). Lampa jest zgodna z odpowiednimi
uregulowaniami UE. Producent wysyła urzàdzenie spraw-
ne i w pełni bezpieczne dla u˝ytkownika. W celu zacho-

wania tego stanu i unikni´cia ryzykownego post´powa-
nia, nale˝y zapoznaç si´ z uwagami i zaleceniami zawar-
tymi w Instrukcji Obsługi. Aby uniknàç mo˝liwoÊci
uszkodzenia sprz´tu i niebezpieczeƒstwa dla pacjentów,
zarówno u˝ytkownik jak i osoby trzecie powinny stoso-
waç si´ do nast´pujàcych zasad bezpieczeƒstwa:

Urzàdzenia nie stosowaç do materiałów, któ-
rych polimeryzacja powinna byç aktywowana
Êwiatłem o długoÊci fali spoza zakresu 380-
515 nm (dotychczas takie materiały nie sà
znane). JeÊli nie ma pewnoÊci, co do konkret-
nego produktu, nale˝y zadaç pytanie produ-
centowi materiału.

Nie stosowaç w pobli˝u łatwo palnych Êrod-
ków znieczulajàcych lub mieszaniny łatwo
palnych Êrodków znieczulajàcych z powie-
trzem, tlenem lub tlenkiem azotu.

PrzenoÊne urzàdzenia o wysokiej cz´stotliwo-
Êci słu˝àce do komunikacji, mogà mieç wpływ
na funkcjonowanie sprz´tu medycznego.
U˝ywanie telefonów komórkowych podczas
pracy z urzàdzeniem jest niedopuszczalne.

Nie ma przeciwwskazaƒ do stosowania urzà-
dzenia u pacjentów z wszczepionym rozrusz-
nikiem serca lub implantowanymi elementami
elektronicznymi w obr´bie mózgu. Przeprowa-
dzone badania udowodniły brak niekorzystne-
go wpływu lampy bluephase na prac´ wy˝ej
wymienionych urzàdzeƒ.

U˝ytkowanie i odpowiedzialnoÊç
– Aparat mo˝e byç u˝ywany jedynie w celu, do którego

jest przeznaczony. Jakiekolwiek inne stosowanie jest
niewskazane. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnoÊci
za uszkodzenia spowodowane niewłaÊciwym lub nie-
zgodnym z przeznaczeniem u˝yciem sprz´tu.

– U˝ytkownik odpowiada za okreÊlenie przydatnoÊci
urzàdzenia do własnych celów. Jest to szczególnie
istotne, jeÊli w tym samym czasie w pobli˝u jest u˝y-
wany inny sprz´t.

NRTL (Nationally Recognized
Testing Laboratory)
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– Nale˝y u˝ywaç wyłàcznie oryginalnych cz´Êci zamien-
nych i akcesoriów firmy Ivoclar Vivadent (patrz Akce-
soria). Producent nie ponosi ˝adnej odpowiedzialnoÊci
za uszkodzenia powstałe z powodu stosowania nieory-
ginalnych cz´Êci.

Napi´cie zasilania
Przed włàczeniem lampy nale˝y upewniç si´, ˝e:
a) napi´cie wskazane na tabliczce znamionowej odpo-

wiada lokalnemu napi´ciu w sieci elektrycznej
b) urzàdzenie osiàgn´ło temperatur´ otoczenia
If the battery or power pack are used separately, e.g.
during start-up or Click & Cure corded operation, contact
with patients or third parties must be prevented. Do not
touch the exposed contacts of the battery or connection
plug (power pack).

Podejrzenie zagro˝enia bezpieczeƒstwa
Je˝eli zachodzi podejrzenie, ˝e zasady bezpieczeƒstwa
nie mogà byç zachowane, nale˝y odłàczyç zasilanie, aby
uniknàç jego przypadkowego włàczenia. Mo˝e to byç te˝
konieczne w przypadku, kiedy urzàdzenie jest w widocz-
ny sposób uszkodzone lub nie mo˝e dłu˝ej pracowaç pra-
widłowo. Całkowite odłàczenie osiàga si´ jedynie przez
wyj´cie z gniazdka wtyczki sieciowej.

Ochrona wzroku
Nale˝y unikaç bezpoÊredniego lub poÊredniego naÊwie-
tlania oczu. Zbyt długie naÊwietlanie jest nieprzyjemne
dla oczu i mo˝e spowodowaç uszkodzenie wzroku. Dlate-
go konieczne jest u˝ywanie dołàczonych osłonek ochron-
nych. Osoby wra˝liwe na Êwiatło, stosujàce leki z
powodu zwi´kszonej wra˝liwoÊci na Êwiatło, po przeby-
tej operacji oczu, lub pracujàce z urzàdzeniem przez długi
okres , powinny dla bezpieczeƒstwa u˝ywaç okularów
ochronnych (pomaraƒczowych), pochłaniajàcych Êwiatło
o długoÊci poni˝ej 515 nm.

Akumulator
Uwaga: nale˝y u˝ywaç jedynie oryginalnych cz´Êci
zamiennych, szczególnie akumulatorów i podstaw- łado-
warek firmy Ivoclar Vivadent. Nie wolno doprowadzaç do
zwarcia w obr´bie akumulatora. Nie przechowywaç w
temperaturach powy˝ej 40 °C / 104 °F. Dopuszczalne
mo˝e byç jedynie krótkotrwałe przechowywanie w temp.
60°C / 140 °F) Akumulator przechowywaç zawsze nała-
dowany. Maksymalny okres przechowywania nie u˝ywa-
nego akumulatora wynosi 6 miesi´cy. Istnieje
niebezpieczeƒstwo wybuchu po wrzuceniu do ognia.

Nale˝y zwróciç uwag´ na to, ˝e akumulatory polimero-
wo-jonowe, podczas ich u˝ywania niezgodnie z zalece-
niami lub w wyniku uszkodzenia mechanicznego, mogà
ulec eksplozji, zapaleniu lub mogà dymiç. Uszkodzonych
akumulatorów polimerowo-jonowych nie wolno u˝ywaç.

Uwolnione podczas eksplozji, zapalenia lub dymienia
elektrolity oraz ich opary, sà toksyczne i ˝ràce. W przy-
padku kontaktu z nimi oczu lub skóry, nale˝y je natych-
miast obficie spłukaç wodà. Unikaç wdychania par. W
przypadku złego samopoczucia zasi´gnàç porady lekarza.

Wytwarzanie ciepła
Jak w ka˝dym przypadku lamp o du˝ej mocy, wysoka
intensywnoÊç Êwiatła powoduje wytwarzanie pewnej ilo-
Êci ciepła. Przedłu˝ona ekspozycja obszarów w pobli˝u
miazgi oraz tkanek mi´kkich mo˝e spowodowaç nieod-
wracalne lub odwracalne uszkodzenia. Dlatego nale˝y
przestrzegaç zalecanych czasów polimeryzacji. Nale˝y
unikaç nieprzerwanego naÊwietlania tej samej
powierzchni z´ba przez okres dłu˝szy ni˝ 20 sekund, jak
równie˝ bezpoÊredniego naÊwietlania dziàseł, błony Êlu-
zowej i skóry.
Uzupełnienia protetyczne nale˝y naÊwietlaç z przerwami,
nie przekraczajàc 20 sekund podczas naÊwietlania jedno-
razowego.
W innym przypadku konieczne jest stosowanie zewn´trz-
nego chłodzenia strumieniem powietrza.
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Rozpocz´cie pracy

Nale˝y sprawdziç, czy wszystkie elementy urzàdzenia
znajdujà si´ w opakowaniu i czy nie stwierdza si´ uszko-
dzeƒ zwiàzanych z transportem.
W przypadku stwierdzenia jakichkolwiek braków lub
uszkodzeƒ, nale˝y skontaktowaç si´ ze Sprzedawcà lub
Centrum Serwisowym.

Podstawa – ładowarka
Przed włàczeniem urzàdzenia nale˝y upewniç si´, ˝e
napi´cie na tabliczce znamionowej odpowiada napi´ciu
w lokalnej sieci zasilajàcej. Tabliczka znamionowa znaj-
duje si´ na spodniej stronie podstawy - ładowarki.

Podstaw´ - ładowark´ nale˝y ustawiç na płaskiej
powierzchni.

Wyjàç adapter zasilacza z folii ochronnej i umieÊciç go w
podstawie – ładowarce od spodu, przesuwajàc a˝ do
wyczuwalnego oporu i słyszalnego „klikni´cia”, Êwiad-
czàcego o jego właÊciwym umiejscowieniu.

Nast´pnie podłàczyç kabel zasilacza do sieci i do zasila-
cza. Wskaênik zasilania „Power ON” po lewej stronie
obudowy podstawy powinien zaÊwieciç si´ niebieskim
Êwiatłem (patrz wskaêniki na podstawie – ładowarce).

R´kojeÊç
Przed zamontowaniem Êwiatłowodu, nale˝y usunàç foli´
zabezpieczajàcà na r´kojeÊci.

Podczas łàczenia Êwiatłowodu z r´kojeÊcià nale˝y go
delikatnie obracaç.

Nast´pnie na koƒcówk´ Êwiatłowodu nale˝y zało˝yç
osłonk´ antyrefleksyjnà w postaci tarczy.
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Akumulator
Przed pierwszym u˝yciem nale˝y koniecznie akumulator
całkowicie naładowaç !
W pełni naładowany akumulator umo˝liwia ok. 60 minut
pracy lampy.

Akumulator nale˝y wsuwaç do wn´trza r´kojeÊci do
momentu, w którym osoba wykonujàca t´ czynnoÊç
usłyszy i poczuje, ˝e „zaskoczył” na swoje miejsce.

Delikatnie umieÊciç r´kojeÊç w otworze podstawy-łado-
warki. JeÊli u˝ywana jest jednorazowa osłonka ochronna,
nale˝y jà zdjàç przed ładowaniem. W miar´ mo˝liwoÊci
nale˝y zawsze u˝ywaç lampy z całkowicie naładowanym
akumulatorem. Zapewnia to przedłu˝enie jej ˝ywotnoÊci.
Z tego wzgl´du zalecane jest odkładanie r´kojeÊci na
podstaw´ – ładowark´ po wizycie ka˝dego pacjenta. W
przypadku rozładowanego akumulatora, ładowanie trwa
ok. 2 godzin.

Stan naładowania akumulatora
Przy włàczonej r´kojeÊci, stan naładowania akumulatora
jest wskazywany w nast´pujàcy sposób:

Akumulator w pełni naładowany (dost´pny
czas polimeryzacji ok. 60 minut).

Akumulator naładowany w połowie.

Rezerwa - ostatni segment wskaênika nała-
dowania jest czerwony. Akumulator powi-
nien byç jak najszybciej naładowany.

Podczas ładowania akumulatora, na
wyÊwietlaczu na chwil´ pojawia si´ napis
„Charging Battery”, zanim wyÊwietlacz
przejdzie w stan oczekiwania Stand-by.

Je˝eli akumulator jest kompletnie rozłado-
wany, lampa automatycznie przełàcza sie
w stan oczekiwania (Stand – by). Nie mo˝-
na włàczyç Êwiatła ani ustawiaç progra-
mów naÊwietlania. Jednak˝e nadal mo˝na
pracowaç lampà, stosujàc zasilanie prze-
wodowe (Click & Cure).
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Poniewa˝ akumulator ulega zu˝yciu, powinien byç
wymieniony zazwyczaj po upływie 2,5 roku. Aby oceniç
wiek akumulatora, nale˝y sprawdziç oznaczenie daty
produkcji na obudowie.

Praca z zasilaniem przewodowym Click & Cure
Lampa bluephase mo˝e byç w dowolnym momencie
przełàczona na zasilanie przewodowe, a szczególnie w
przypadku rozładowania akumulatora.

W tym celu nale˝y wyjàç akumulator z r´kojeÊci. Nast´p-
nie odłàczyç zasilacz od podstawy - ładowarki. Nie nale-
˝y ciàgnàç za przewód zasilajàcy.

Adapter zasilacza nale˝y zamontowaç w r´kojeÊci, do
momentu, w którym ,,zaskoczy” na swoje miejsce.

Podczas pracy „przewodowej” (click&cure), podstawa-
ładowarka nie ładuje akumulatora,

Urzàdzenie jest całkowicie odłàczone od pràdu tylko
wtedy, gdy wtyczka zasilacza jest wyj´ta z gniazda
sieciowego.

S000001 20/11/07
dd/mm/yy
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U˝ytkowanie

Przed ka˝dym u˝yciem, zanieczyszczone powierzchnie
lampy jak i Êwiatłowodu oraz osłonek ochronnych oczu
nale˝y zdezynfekowaç lub wysterylizowaç w autoklawie.
Nale˝y upewniç si´, ˝e osiàgana intensywnoÊç Êwiatła
zapewnia prawidłowà polimeryzacj´. W tym celu nale˝y
kontrolowaç lamp´ oraz Êwiatłowód pod kàtem zanie-
czyszczeƒ i ewentualnych uszkodzeƒ, oraz sprawdzaç
intensywnoÊç Êwiatła w regularnych odst´pach czasu
(np. przy pomocy miernika firmy Ivoclar Vivadent
“bluephase meter”).

Wybór programu i czasu polimeryzacji
Program i czas polimeryzacji mogà byç ustawione indy-

widualnie. Lampa bluephase jest wyposa˝ona w 3 pro-
gramy polimeryzacji dla ró˝nych wskazaƒ. Program
wybiera si´ za pomocà przycisków wyboru programu.
Wskazania wyÊwietlacza na r´kojeÊci zmieniajà si´ wraz
ze zmianà programu pracy. Urzàdzenie wyposa˝one jest
w nast´pujàce programy :
– HIGH (High Power)(du˝e nat´˝enie Êwiatła) 10 sekund
– LOW (Low Power) (małe nat´˝enie Êwiatła) 10 sekund
– SOFT (Soft Start) (tzw. łagodny start) 15 sekund

Czas polimeryzacji jest wybierany za pomocà przycisków
wyboru czasu. U˝ytkownik ma do wyboru czasy 5, 10,
15, 20 lub 30 sekund.

1200 mW/cm2

650 mW/cm2

HIGH (High Power)

LOW (Low Power)

SOFT (Soft start)

WYÂWIETLACZ PROGRAM ZASTOSOWANIE ZALECANY CZAS POLIMERYZACJI
(INTENSYWNOÂå ÂWIATŁA) WYBRANYCH MATERIAŁÓW

t [s]0 5

Stała wysoka intensywnoÊç Êwiatła
Polimeryzacja materiałów wypełniajà-
cych i cementów

Zmniejszona intensywnoÊç Êwiatła i
zredukowane wytwarzanie ciepła
Polimeryzacja w pobli˝u miazgi,
materiałów łàczàcych, podkładowych
i wypełnieƒ klasy V

Stopniowe narastanie intensywnoÊci
Êwiatła, ma na celu redukcj´ napi´cia
skurczowego i zmniejszone wyt-
warzanie ciepła

15 sekund:
Artemis, 4Seasons, IPS Empress Direct,
Tetric EvoCeram, Tetric EvoFlow,
Tetric N-Ceram, Tetric N-Flow

20 sekund:
Heliomolar, Heliomolar HB, Heliomolar Flow,
Compoglass F, Compoglass Flow

10 sekund:
AdheSE, AdheSE One F, ExciTE F, ExciTE F DSC,
Tetric N-Bond, Tetric N-Bond Self-Etch,Heliobond (Syntac)
Systemp.link, Systemp.inlay, Systemp.onlay
Fermit, Fermit N,
CoroSeal Bonding

10 sekund:
Heliosit Orthodontic

650 mW/cm2

t [s]0

1200 mW/cm2

t [s]0

10 sekund:
- Artemis, 4Seasons, IPS Empress Direct

Tetric EvoCeram, Tetric EvoFlow, Tetric, Tetric N-Ceram,
Tetric N-Flow

- cementowanie uzupełnieƒ (podwójny mechanizm polimeryzacji)
- per segment: occlusal, mesial, distal

- cementowanie uzupełnieƒ materiałami Êwiatłoutwardzalnymi
Variolink II i Variolink Veneer,
- per segment: occlusal, mesial, distal
- 10 sekund na ka˝dy mm ceramiki szklanej, np. przy gruboÊci

2mm=20 sekund na ka˝dà powierzchni´
- Helioseal, Helioseal F, Helioseal Clear
- Coroseal
- Heliosit Orthodontic
15 sekund:
- Heliomolar, Heliomolar HB, Heliomolar Flow
- Wszystkie tradycyjne materiały kompozytowe
20 sekund:
- Compoglass F, Compoglass Flow
- Monopaque
- MultiCore Flow, MultiCore HB
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Przy wyborze czasu polimeryzacji nale˝y stosowaç si´ do
zaleceƒ Instrukcji Stosowania danego materiału.
Zalecane czasy polimeryzacji dla materiałów kompozyto-
wych majà zastosowanie do wszystkich kolorów i o ile w
Instrukcji Stosowania materiału nie powiedziano inaczej,
do warstw nie grubszych ni˝ 2 mm. Zasadniczo wszelkie
zalecenia odnoszà si´ do sytuacji, kiedy koƒcówka Êwia-
tłowodu jest umieszczona bezpoÊrednio nad polimeryzo-
wanym materiałem. Zwi´kszenie odległoÊci Êwiatłowodu
od materiału wymaga odpowiedniego wydłu˝enia czasu
polimeryzacji. Na przykład, jeÊli odległoÊç od materiału
wynosi 9 mm, efektywna moc Êwiatła zmniejsza si´ o ok.
50%. W tym przypadku zalecany czas polimeryzacji
powinien byç wydłu˝ony dwukrotnie.

Funkcja pami´ci
Ostatnie u˝ywane ustawienia, wraz z kombinacjà rodzaju
programu i czasu polimeryzacji, sà zapami´tywane auto-
matycznie.

Start
Âwiatło włàcza si´ za pomocà przycisku Start. Program
koƒczy si´ automatycznie po upływie wybranego czasu
polimeryzacji. W razie potrzeby, Êwiatło mo˝na wyłàczyç
przed upływem wybranego czasu, przez ponowne naci-
Êni´cie przycisku Start. JednoczeÊnie z włàczeniem Êwia-
tła lampy, prac´ zaczyna wentylator. Tak długo, jak
pracuje wentylator, nie wolno odłàczaç akumulatora.

Sygnały dêwi´kowe
Sygnały dêwi´kowe mo˝na usłyszeç w nast´pujàcych
sytuacjach:
– Start (Stop)
– Co 10 sekund podczas pracy
– Zmiana programu
– Zmiana czasu polimeryzacji
– Podłàczenie akumulatora do ładowarki
– Zamontowanie akumulatora
– Komunikat bł´du

GłoÊnoÊç sygnałów akustycznych mo˝e byç regulowana.
W tym celu, po wyłàczeniu Êwiatła, nale˝y nacisnàç nie-

bieski przycisk głoÊnoÊci (patrz Opis produktu) i lewym
przyciskiem wyboru programu zmniejszaç głoÊnoÊç lub
ewentualnie całkowicie wyłàczyç dêwi´k. JeÊli chcemy
włàczyç dêwi´k lub zwi´kszyç jego głoÊnoÊç, nale˝y
ponownie nacisnàç niebieski przycisk, a nast´pnie prawy
przycisk wyboru programów.

IntensywnoÊç Êwiatła
Podczas pracy lampy, intensywnoÊç Êwiatła jest utrzymy-
wana na stałym poziomie. W przypadku stosowania
dołàczonego do opakowania Êwiatłowodu o Êrednicy
10 mm, intensywnoÊç Êwiatła wynosi 1200 mW/cm2

+/- 10%. O ile stosowany jest inny Êwiatłowód, inten-
sywnoÊç Êwiatła b´dzie miała innà wartoÊç.

W przypadku Êwiatłowodu o Êcianach równoległych
(10 mm), jego Êrednica jest taka sama na obu koƒcach.
W przypadku Êwiatłowodu o Êcianach zbie˝nych,
(10>8 mm), lub punktowego Pin – Point (6>2), Êrednica
jest wi´ksza przy r´kojeÊci lampy i zmniejsza si´ w kie-
runku koƒcówki Êwiatłowodu. W zwiàzku z tym przecho-
dzàce przez Êwiatłowód niebieskie Êwiatło, zostaje
skupione w mniejszà wiàzk´. Dlatego te˝ emitowane
Êwiatło ma wi´kszà moc.

Âwiatłowody punktowe Pin – Point przeznaczone sà do
punktowej polimeryzacji, np. w celu umocowania licó-
wek, aby łatwiej było usunàç nadmiary cementu. W celu
zapewnienia całkowitej polimeryzacji materiału do
cementowania, nale˝y zmieniç Êwiatłowód.

Pomiar intensywnoÊci Êwiatła
IntensywnoÊç Êwiatła lampy bluephase z dołàczonym
Êwiatłowodem 10 mm, mo˝e byç skontrolowana za
pomocà miernika bluephase meter.

JeÊli zmierzona wartoÊç intensywnoÊci nie odpowiada
oczekiwaniom, nale˝y wykonaç nast´pujàce czynnoÊci:
– Sprawdziç wybór programu polimeryzacji
– WyczyÊciç czujnik Êwiatła w mierniku, o ile jest on

zabrudzony
– Wyjàç Êwiatłowód i wyczyÊciç okno emisyjne w r´koje-

Êci bawełnianym wacikiem nasàczonym alkoholem
– Ewentualnie wyczyÊciç Êwiatłowód, o ile jest on zabru-

dzony (patrz Konserwacja i Czyszczenie)
– Ewentualnie wymieniç uszkodzony Êwiatłowód na nowy
JeÊli te czynnoÊci nie przyniosà rezultatu, nale˝y skontak-
towaç si´ z Centrum Serwisowym Ivoclar Vivadent.
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Konserwacja i czyszczenie

Ze wzgl´dów higienicznych, zalecane jest stosowanie
jednorazowych osłonek ochronnych na lamp´ u ka˝dego
pacjenta. Zabrudzone powierzchnie urzàdzenia, Êwiatło-
wodu oraz osłon ochronnych oczu muszà byç przed ka˝-
dym u˝yciem dezynfekowane (np. FD333/Dürr Dental,
Incidin Liquid/Ecolab) lub sterylizowane w autoklawie.
Nale˝y upewniç si´, ˝e podczas czyszczenia ˝adne płyny
ani obce substancje nie dostajà si´ do wn´trza r´kojeÊci,
podstawy-ładowarki, a szczególnie zasilacza (ryzyko
pora˝enia pràdem). Przed czyszczeniem urzàdzenie nale-
˝y odłàczyç od sieci.

Obudowa
R´kojeÊç oraz podstaw´ r´kojeÊci nale˝y przecieraç Êrod-
kami dezynfekujàcymi nie zawierajàcym aldehydów. Do
czyszczenia nie nale˝y u˝ywaç Êrodków ˝ràcych (roztwo-
rów na bazie olejku pomaraƒczowego lub zawierajàcych
powy˝ej 40% etanolu), rozpuszczalników (np. acetonu)
ani ostrych przedmiotów, które mogà uszkodziç lub zary-
sowaç materiał obudowy. Do czyszczenia elementów z
tworzywa sztucznego nale˝y stosowaç roztwory deter-
gentów.

Âwiatłowód
Âwiatłowód nale˝y czyÊciç Êrodkiem dezynfekujàcym i
mi´kkà Êciereczkà. Jakiekolwiek pozostałoÊci materiału,
np. Êwiatłoutwardzalnego materiału kompozytowego,
nale˝y ostro˝nie usunàç paznokciem lub plastikowà szpa-
tułkà. Nie nale˝y u˝ywaç ostrych i szpiczastych narz´dzi,
poniewa˝ mogà pozostawiç zadrapania na powierzchni
Êwiatłowodu i w ten sposób pogorszyç transmisj´ Êwia-
tła. Âwiatłowody i osłonki ochronne oczu mogà byç stery-
lizowane w autoklawie (np. 134 °C, 3 bary, 5 minut).
Âwiatłowód nale˝y kontrolowaç pod kàtem wyst´powa-
nia ewentualnych uszkodzeƒ. JeÊli po ustawieniu Êwiatło-
wodu odwrotnie do êródła Êwiatła, jakiekolwiek
segmenty pozostanà czarne, oznacza to, ˝e niektóre
włókna szklane sà p´kni´te. W tym przypadku Êwiatło-
wód powinien byç wymieniony na nowy.

Kontakty akumulatora
W celu zapewnienia prawidłowego przewodnictwa elek-
trycznego, nie nale˝y dopuszczaç do zabrudzenia kontak-
tów akumulatora (np. resztkami materiałów
kompozytowych). W tym celu nale˝y regularnie czyÊciç
kontakty akumulatora chusteczkà nasàczonà Êrodkiem
dezynfekujàcym (najlepiej po wizycie ka˝dego pacjenta).

Utylizacja
Urzàdzenia nie wolno wyrzucaç do Êmieci
komunalnych. Utylizacja zu˝ytych i niespraw-
nych akumulatorów oraz lamp powinna byç
przeprowadzana zgodnie z zasadami i przepi-
sami obowiàzujàcymi w kraju u˝ytkownika.
Nie wolno wrzucaç akumulatorów do ognia.
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Co robiç, gdy...

SYMBOL PRZYCZYNA ROZWIÑZANIE PROBLEMU

Uszkodzenie elektroniki r´kojeÊci
lub akumulatora

Urzàdzenie jest przegrzane lub
wychłodzone

Uszkodzenie elektroniki
akumulatora

Akumulator rozładowany

Zanieczyszczone kontakty
akumulatora

Akumulator w trybie
bezpieczeƒstwa
(integrated protective circuit)

Zasilacz nie podłàczony
lub uszkodzony

Wyjàç i ponownie wło˝yç akumulator. Je˝eli to nie pomaga,
zamieƒ akumulator na adapter zasilacza (Click&Cure). Je˝eli
problem nadal wyst´puje, nale˝y skontaktowaç si´ ze Sprze-
dawcà lub Centrum Serwisowym Ivoclar Vivadent.

Odczekaç, aby lampa ostygła (lub osiàgn´ła temperatur´
pokojowà, o ile była wychłodzona) i po pewnym czasie włà-
czyç jà ponownie. Je˝eli to nie pomaga, nale˝y skontaktowaç
si´ ze Sprzedawcà lub Centrum Serwisowym Ivoclar Vivadent

Wyjàç i ponownie wło˝yç akumulator. Je˝eli to nie pomaga,
umieÊciç urzàdzenie w podstawie - ładowarce. Je˝eli to nie
pomo˝e, zamieniç akumulator na adapter zasilacza
(Click&Cure). Nale˝y skontaktowaç si´ ze Sprzedawcà lub
Centrum Serwisowym Ivoclar Vivadent.

UmieÊciç r´kojeÊç w ładowarce. WyÊwietli si´ krótkotrwale
komunikat o ładowaniu („Charging Battery”), zanim wyÊwie-
tlacz przejdzie w stan oczekiwania Stand – by.
Je˝eli akumulator si´ nie ładuje, nale˝y wyczyÊciç kontakty.
Je˝eli problem wyst´puje nadal, nale˝y skontaktowaç si´ ze
Sprzedawcà lub Centrum Serwisowym Ivoclar Vivadent.

Sprawdziç czy r´kojeÊç jest prawidłowo umieszczona w łado-
warce. WyczyÊciç kontakty akumulatora. WyÊwietli si´ krótko-
trwale komunikat o ładowaniu („Charging Battery”), zanim
wyÊwietlacz przejdzie w stan oczekiwania Stand – by.

JeÊli oczyszczenie kontaktów nie pomogło, nale˝y wyjàç aku-
mulator z r´kojeÊci i wło˝yç do ładowarki na ok. 10 minut.
Je˝eli problem wyst´puje nadal, nale˝y skontaktowaç si´ ze
Sprzedawcà lub Centrum Serwisowym Ivoclar Vivadent.

Sprawdziç, czy adapter zasilacza jest prawidłowo umieszczony
w podstawie – ładowarce i czy zasilacz jest podłàczony do sie-
ci (na zasilaczu powinna Êwieciç zielona lampka). JeÊli pro-
blem wyst´puje nadal, nale˝y skontaktowaç si´ ze
Sprzedawcà lub Centrum Serwisowym Ivoclar Vivadent.

Brak
wskazaƒ na

wyÊwietlaczu
podczas

ładowania

LED na
ładowarce
nie Êwieci
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Gwarancja / Post´powanie w
przypadku naprawy

Dane produktu

Okres gwarancji dla lampy bluephase wynosi 3 lata od
daty sprzeda˝y (1 rok dla akumulatora).Gwarancja obej-
muje 300 godzin pracy diody LED. Powstałe w tym czasie
uszkodzenia, wynikajàce z bł´dów produkcyjnych lub
wad materiałowych, b´dà usuni´te bezpłatnie. Gwaran-
cja nie uprawnia do roszczeƒ z tytułu ewentualnych strat
materialnych lub niematerialnych innych, ni˝ wymienio-
ne. Urzàdzenie powinno byç stosowane tylko w sposób
zgodny z jego przeznaczeniem. Jakiekolwiek inne jego
stosowanie jest zabronione. Producent nie bierze odpo-
wiedzialnoÊci za skutki niewłaÊciwego u˝ytkowania i w
takich przypadkach zasady gwarancji nie majà zastoso-
wania.
W szczególnoÊci dotyczy to:
– uszkodzeƒ powstałych na skutek niewłaÊciwej obsługi,

przede wszystkim nieprawidłowego przechowywania
akumulatora (patrz Dane techniczne: Warunki trans-
portu i składowania)

– uszkodzeƒ wynikłych z naturalnego zu˝ywania si´ (np.
akumulatora)

– uszkodzeƒ wywołanych działaniami zewn´trznymi, np.
uderzeniem lub upadkiem lampy

– uszkodzeƒ powstałych na skutek niewłaÊciwego przy-
gotowania urzàdzenia do pracy lub instalacji

– uszkodzeƒ z powodu podłàczenia urzàdzenia do sieci
zasilajàcej o napi´ciu i cz´stotliwoÊci innych ni˝
podane na tabliczce znamionowej

– uszkodzeƒ b´dàcych nast´pstwem napraw lub modyfi-
kacji przeprowadzonych w nieautoryzowanych placów-
kach serwisowych

W przypadku koniecznoÊci naprawy gwarancyjnej, kom-
pletne urzàdzenie (r´kojeÊç, podstawa-ładowarka, prze-
wód zasilajàcy i zasilacz) musi byç wysłane razem z
dowodem zakupu do Sprzedajàcego lub bezpoÊrednio do
Centrum Serwisowego Ivoclar Vivadent. Koszty transpor-
tu w takim przypadku pokrywa firma Ivoclar Vivadent.
Do transportu nale˝y wykorzystaç oryginalne opakowa-
nie wraz z odpowiednimi wkładkami kartonowym.
Naprawy mogà byç przeprowadzane jedynie przez auto-
ryzowane Centrum Serwisowe Ivoclar Vivadent. Je˝eli
lampa nie pracuje prawidłowo i próby przywrócenia jej
sprawnoÊci nie dajà rezultatów, nale˝y zwróciç si´ do
Sprzedawcy urzàdzenia, lub bezpoÊrednio do autoryzo-
wanego Centrum Serwisowego (patrz adresy na tylnej
stronie okładki Instrukcji). Celowe jest dołàczenie krót-
kiego opisu objawów uszkodzenia i okolicznoÊci, w
jakich uszkodzenie powstało lub zostało zaobserwowane.
Ułatwi to prac´ serwisu.

ZawartoÊç opakowania
1 podstawa - ładowarka, 1 kabel sieciowy, 1 zasilacz, 1 r´kojeÊç,
1 akumulator litowo – polimerowy, 1 Êwiatłowód 10mm, 3 osłony antyre-
fleksyjne, jednorazowe osłonki ochronne, 1 instrukcja obsługi

Akcesoria
Dla lampy bluephase dost´pne sà nast´pujàce akcesoria :
Numer Opis
608537 Âwiatłowód 10 mm, czarny (G2)
608538 Âwiatłowód Pin-Point 6/2 mm, czarny (G2)
551756 Osłonki ochronne oczu - sto˝kowe
592496 Osłona ochronna oczu - tarcza
608534 Podstawa - ładowarka (G2)
608535 Akumulator bluephase (G2)
608532 R´kojeÊç bluephase (G2)
607922 bluephase meter, miernik intensywnoÊci Êwiatła
608554 bluephase jednorazowe osłonki ochronne (G2)

Dane techniczne
Napi´cie znamionowe podstawy - ładowarki: 5 VDC
Napi´cie znamionowe r´kojeÊci: 3,7 VDC z akumulatorem

5 VDC z zasilaczem
Zasilacz: 100-240 VAC / 50-60 Hz /max. 0.4 A
Producent: Friwo
Napi´cie wyjÊciowe: 5 VDC
TYP 15.2630

Warunki u˝ytkowania
Temperatura: +10°C do +40 °C (+50 do +104°F)
Wzgl´dna wilgotnoÊç powietrza: 30% do 75%
CiÊnienie atmosferyczne: 700 hPa do 1060 hPa
Wymiary podstawy - ładowarki: długoÊç=205mm, szerokoÊç=150mm,

wysokoÊç=85mm
Waga podstawy -ładowarki: 250 g
Czas ładowania: ok. 2 godzin

(w przypadku rozładowanego akumulatora)
Zasilanie r´kojeÊci: akumulator Li-Po
Czas pracy akumulatora: maksymalnie ok. 60 minut

(nowy akumulator, całkowicie naładowany)
èródło Êwiatła: dioda polywave LED
Zakres długoÊci emitowanych fal Êwietlnych: 380–515 nm
IntensywnoÊç Êwiatła: max.1200 mW/cm2± 10%
Cykl pracy 6 min. lampa włàczona / 4 min. lampa wyłàczona (naprzemien-
nie)
Wymiary r´kojeÊci: długoÊç=260mm, szerokoÊç= 42mm, wysokoÊç=120mm
Waga r´kojeÊci (z akumulatorem): 245 g

Warunki transportu i składowania
Temperatura: -20 °C do +60 °C (-4 do 140°F)
Wzgl´dna wilgotnoÊç powietrza: od 10% do 75%
CiÊnienie atmosferyczne od 500 hPa do 1060 hPa
Lampa bluephase powinna byç przechowywana w zamkni´tych, zadas-
zonych pomieszczeniach.
Zabezpieczyç przed silnymi wstrzàsami.

Akumulator
– Nie przechowywaç w temperaturach powy˝ej 40°C / 104 °F.

Dopuszczalne mo˝e byç jedynie krótkotrwałe przechowywanie w temp.
60°C / 140 °F). Zalecana temperatura przechowywania: 15 - 30°C

– Akumulator nale˝y zawsze przechowywaç naładowany i nie dłu˝ej ni˝
6 miesi´cy

Nie nale˝y kupowaç akumulatora „na zapas”. Aby uniknàç niepo˝àdanego
całkowitego rozładowania akumulatora w wyniku jego nieu˝ywania,
najlepiej jest kupiç nowy dopiero wtedy, gdy stary akumulator jest ju˝
niesprawny.
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Appendix

Emission test

RF emissions CISPR 11

RF emissions CISPR 11

Harmonic emissions IEC 61000-3-2

Voltage fluctuations / flicker emissions
IEC 61000-3-3

Compliance

Group 1

Class B

Class A

Complies

Electromagnetic environment - guidance

The “bluephase (G2)” uses RF energy only for its internal function. Therefore, its RF emissions are very low
and are not likely to cause any interference in nearby electronic equipment.

The “bluephase (G2)” is suitable for use in all establishments, including domestic establishments and those
directly connected to the public low-voltage power supply network that supplies buildings used for domes-
tic purposes.

P < 75W (pass without test)

P < 75W (pass without test)

Immunity test

Electrostatic
discharge (ESD)
IEC 61000-4-2

Electrical fast
transient/burst
IEC 610004-4

Surge
IEC 61000-4-5

Voltage dips, short
interruptions and
voltage variations on
power supply input
lines
IEC 61000-4-11

Power frequency
(50/60 Hz) magnetic
field IEC 61000-4-8

IEC 60601 test level

± 6 kV contact
± 8 kV air

± 2 kV for power supply lines
± 1 kV for input/output lines

± 1 kV line - line
± 2 kV line - earth

<5 % UT

(>95 % dip in UT) for 0.5 cycle

40 % UT

(60 % dip in UT) for 5 cycles

70 % UT

(30 % dip in UT) for 25 cycles

<5 % UT

(>95 % dip in UT) for 5 sec

3 A/m

Compliance level

± 6 kV contact
± 8 kV air

± 2 kV for power supply lines
± 1 kV for input/output lines

± 1 kV line - line
no prot. earth

<5 % UT

(>95 % dip in UT) for 0.5 cycle

40 % UT

(60 % dip in UT) for 5 cycles

70 % UT

(30 % dip in UT) for 25 cycles

<5 % UT

(>95 % dip in UT) for 5 sec

30 A/m

Electromagnetic environment - guidance

Floors should be concrete or ceramic tile. If floors are covered with synthetic material,
the relative humidity should be at least 30%.

Mains power quality should be that of typical commercial or dental environment.

Mains power quality should be that of typical commercial or dental environment.

Mains power quality should be that of typical commercial or dental environment. If the
user of the "bluephase (G2)" requires continued operation during power mains interrup-
tions, it is recommended that the "bluephase (G2)" be powered from an uninterruptible
power supply or battery.

Power frequency magnetic fields should be at levels characteristic of a typical location in
a typical commercial or dental environment.

Guidance and manufacturer's declaration - electromagnetic emission
The “bluephase (G2)” is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below. The customer or the user of the “bluephase (G2)”
should assure that it is used in such an environment.

Guidance and manufacturer's declaration - electromagnetic immunity
The “bluephase (G2)” is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below. The customer or the user of the “bluephase (G2)” should
assure that it is used in such an environment.

NOTE: UT is the a.c. mains voltage prior to application of the test level.
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Immunity test

Conducted RF
IEC 61000-4-6

Radiated RF
IEC 61000-4-3

IEC 60601 test level

3 Vrms
150 kHz to 80 MHz

3 V/m
80 MHz to 2.5 GHz

Compliance level

10 V

10 V/m

Electromagnetic environment - guidance

Portable and mobile RF communications equipment should not be used closer to any part
of the "bluephase (G2)", including cables, than the recommended separation distance
caculated from the equation applicable to the frequency of the transmitter.

Recommended separation distance

d = 0.35 P

d = 0.35 P 80 MHz to 800 MHz
d = 0.70 P 800 MHz to 2.5 GHz

where P is the maximum output power rating of the transmitter in watts (W) according to
the transmitter manufacturer and d is the recommended separation distance in meters (m).

Field strengths from fixed RF transmitters, as determined by an electromagnetic site
survey, a should be less than the compliance level in each frequency range.b

Interference may occur in the vicinity of equipment marked with the following symbol:

Guidance and manufacturer's declaration - electromagnetic immunity
The “bluephase (G2)” is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below. The customer or the user of the “bluephase (G2)” should
assure that it is used in such an environment.

NOTE 1: At 80 MHz and 800 MHz, the higher frequency range applies.

NOTE 2: These guidelines may not apply in all situations. Electromagnetic propagation is
affected by absorption and reflection from structures, objects and people.
a Field strengths from fixed transmitters, such as base stations for radio (cellular/cordless)
telephones and land mobile radios, amateur radio, AM and FM radio broadcast and TV
broadcast cannot be predicted theoretically with accuracy. To assess the electromagnetic

environment due to fixed RF transmitters, an electromagnetic site survey should be consid-
ered. If the measured field strength in the location in which the "bluephase (G2)" is used
exceeds the applicable RF compliance level above, the "bluephase (G2)" should be
observed to verify normal operation. If abnormal performance is observed, additional
measures may be necessary, such as reorienting or relocating the "bluephase (G2)".
b Over the frequency range 150 kHz to 80 MHz, field strength should be less than 10 V/m.

Rated
maximum

output power
of transmitter

W

0.01

0.1

1

10

100

150 kHz to
80 MHz

d = 0.4 P

0.04

0.13

0.40

1.3

4.0

Separation distance according to
frequency of transmitter

m

80 MHz to
800 MHz
d = 0.4 P

0.04

0.13

0.40

1.3

4.0

800 MHz to
2.5 GHz

d = 0.7 P

0.07

0.22

0.70

2.2

7.0

Recommended separation distances between portable and mobile RF communications
equipment and the “bluephase (G2)”
The “bluephase (G2)” is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment in which radiated RF disturbances are controlled.
The customer or the user of the “bluephase (G2)” can help prevent electromagnetic interference by maintaining a miminum distance between portable
and mobile RF communications equipment (transmitters) and the "bluephase (G2)" as recommended below,
according to the maximum output power of the communication equipment.

For transmitters rated at a maximum output power not listed above, the recommended
separation distance d in metres (m) can be determined using the equation applicable to
the frequency of the transmitter, where P is the maximum output power rating of the
transmitter in watts (W) according to the transmitter manufacturer.

NOTE 1: At 80 MHz and 800 MHz, the separation distance for the higher frequency
range applies.

NOTE 4: These guidelines may not apply in all situations. Electromagnetic propagation is
affected by absorption and reflection from structures, objects and people.
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Ivoclar Vivadent – worldwide

Ivoclar Vivadent AG
Bendererstrasse 2
FL-9494 Schaan
Liechtenstein
Tel. +423 235 35 35
Fax +423 235 33 60
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent Pty. Ltd.
1 – 5 Overseas Drive
P.O. Box 367
Noble Park, Vic. 3174
Australia
Tel. +61 3 979 595 99
Fax +61 3 979 596 45
www.ivoclarvivadent.com.au

Ivoclar Vivadent GmbH
Bremschlstr. 16
Postfach 223
A-6706 Bürs
Austria
Tel. +43 5552 624 49
Fax +43 5552 675 15
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent Ltda.
Rua Geraldo Flausino Gomes,
78 – 6.º andar Cjs. 61/62
Bairro: Brooklin Novo
CEP: 04575-060 São Paulo –
SP
Brazil
Tel. +5511 5102 2020
Fax. +5511 5102 4704
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent Inc.
2785 Skymark Avenue, Unit 1
Mississauga
Ontario L4W 4Y3
Canada
Tel. +1 905 238 5700
Fax +1 905 238 5711
www.ivoclarvivadent.us.com

Ivoclar Vivadent
Marketing Ltd.
Rm 603 Kuen Yang
International Business Plaza
No. 798 Zhao Jia Bang Road
Shanghai 200030
China
Tel. +86 21 5456 0776
Fax. +86 21 6445 1561
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent
Marketing Ltd.
Calle 134 No. 7-B-83, Of. 520
Bogotá
Colombia
Tel. +57 1 627 33 99
Fax +57 1 633 16 63
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent SAS
B.P. 118
F-74410 Saint-Jorioz
France
Tel. +33 450 88 64 00
Fax +33 450 68 91 52
www.ivoclarvivadent.fr

Ivoclar Vivadent GmbH
Dr. Adolf-Schneider-Str. 2
D-73479 Ellwangen, Jagst
Germany
Tel. +49 (0) 79 61 / 8 89-0
Fax +49 (0) 79 61 / 63 26
www.ivoclarvivadent.de

Ivoclar Vivadent
Marketing Ltd
114, Janki Centre
Shah Industrial Estate
Veera Desai Road,
Andheri (West)
Mumbai 400 053
India
Tel. +91 (22) 673 0302
Fax. +91 (22) 673 0301
www.ivoclarvivadent.firm.in

Ivoclar Vivadent s.r.l. & C. s.a.s
Via Gustav Flora, 32
39025 Naturno (BZ)
Italy
Tel. +39 0473 67 01 11
Fax +39 0473 66 77 80
www.ivoclarvivadent.it

Ivoclar Vivadent K.K.
1-28-24-4F Hongo
Bunkyo-ku
Tokyo 113-0033
Japan
Tel. +81 3 6903 3535
Fax +81 3 5844 3657
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent S.A. de C.V.
Av. Mazatlán No. 61, Piso 2
Col. Condesa
06170 México, D.F.
Mexico
Tel. +52 (55) 5062-1000
Fax +52 (55) 5062-1029
www.ivoclarvivadent.com.mx

Ivoclar Vivadent Ltd
12 Omega St, Albany
PO Box 5243 Wellesley St
Auckland, New Zealand
Tel. +64 9 914 9999
Fax +64 9 630 61 48
www.ivoclarvivadent.co.nz

Ivoclar Vivadent
Polska Sp. z.o.o.
Al. Jana Pawla II 78
PL-01-501 Warszawa
Poland
Tel. +48 22 635 54 96
Fax +48 22 635 54 69
www.ivoclarvivadent.pl

Ivoclar Vivadent
Marketing Ltd.
Derbenevskaja Nabereshnaja
11W
115114 Moscow
Russia
Tel. +7495 913 66 16
Fax +7495 913 66 15
www.ivoclarvivadent.ru

Ivoclar Vivadent
Marketing Ltd.
180 Paya Lebar Road
# 07-03 Yi Guang Building
Singapore 409032
Tel. 65-68469183
Fax 65-68469192
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent S.A.
c/Emilio Muñoz, 15
Esquina c/Albarracín
E-28037 Madrid
Spain
Tel. + 34 91 375 78 20
Fax + 34 91 375 78 38
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent AB
Dalvägen 14
S-169 56 Solna
Sweden
Tel. +46 8 514 93 930
Fax +46 8 514 93 940
www.ivoclarvivadent.se

Ivoclar Vivadent UK Limited
Ground Floor Compass
Building
Feldspar Close
Warrens Business Park
Enderby
Leicester LE19 4SE
United Kingdom
Tel. +44 116 284 78 80
Fax +44 116 284 78 81
www.ivoclarvivadent.co.uk

Ivoclar Vivadent, Inc.
175 Pineview Drive
Amherst, N.Y. 14228
USA
Tel. +1 800 533 6825
Fax +1 716 691 2285
www.ivoclarvivadent.us.com




